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English
For technical specifications, user guides and more information, please visit the product 
page or service page on www.tendacn.com. Multiple languages are available.
You can see the product name and model on the product label .

Deutsch
Kundendienst und Service
Technische Spezifikationen, Benutzerhandbücher und weitere Informationen finden Sie 
auf der Produktseite oder Serviceseite unter www.tendacn.com. Es stehen mehrere 
Sprachen zur Verfügung.
Sie können den Produktnamen und das Modell auf dem Produktetikett sehen.

Čeština
Získejte podporu a služby
Technické specifikace, uživatelské příručky a další informace naleznete na produktové 
nebo servisní stránce www.tendacn.com. K dispozici je více jazyků.
Název produktu a model naleznete na štítku produktu.

Italiano
Ottenere assistenza e servizi
Per specifiche tecniche, guide per l'utente e ulteriori informazioni, visitare la pagina del 
prodotto o la pagina del servizio su www.tendacn.com. Sono disponibili più lingue.
Il nome del prodotto e il modello sono riportati sull'etichetta del prodotto.

Français
Obtenir de l'aide et des services
Pour les spécifications techniques, les guides d'utilisation et plus d'informations, veuillez 
visiter la page du produit ou la page de service sur www.tendacn.com. Plusieurs 
langues sont disponibles.
Vous pouvez voir le nom et le modèle du produit sur l'étiquette du produit.

Magyar
Ügyfélszolgálat és szolgáltatások
Műszaki adatokért, használati útmutatókért és további információkért látogasson el a 
termékoldalra vagy a szolgáltatás oldalára a www.tendacn.com oldalon. Több nyelv is 
elérhető.
A termék nevét és modellszámát a termék címkéjén láthatja

Polski
Uzyskaj wsparcie i usługi
Specyfikacje techniczne, instrukcje obsługi i więcej informacji można znaleźć na stronie 
produktu lub stronie usługi w witrynie www.tendacn.com. Dostępnych jest wiele 
języków.
Nazwę i model produktu można zobaczyć na etykiecie produktu.

Română
Obţineţi asistenţă și servicii
Pentru specificaţii tehnice, ghiduri de utilizare și mai multe informaţii, vă rugăm să vizitaţi 
pagina produsului sau pagina de service de pe www.tendacn.com. Sunt disponibile 
mai multe limbi.
Puteţi vedea numele și modelul produsului pe eticheta produsului.

Nederlands
Ondersteuning en diensten verkrijgen
Ga voor technische specificaties, gebruikershandleidingen en meer informatie naar de 
productpagina of servicepagina op www.tendacn.com. Er zijn meerdere talen 
beschikbaar.
U vindt de productnaam en het model op het productetiket.

Türkçe
Destek ve hizmet alın
Teknik özellikler, kullanım kılavuzları ve daha fazla bilgi için lütfen www.tendacn.com 
adresindeki ürün sayfasını veya hizmet sayfasını ziyaret edin. Birden fazla dil seçeneği 
mevcuttur.
Ürün adını ve modelini ürün etiketinde görebilirsiniz.

Español
Soporte y servicio
Para obtener especificaciones técnicas, guías de usuario y más información, visite la 
página del producto o la página del servicio en www.tendacn.com. Varios idiomas 
están disponibles.
Consulte el nombre y el modelo del producto en la etiqueta del mismo.

Português
Obter apoio e serviços
Para especificações técnicas, guias do usuário e mais informações, visite a página do 
produto ou a página de serviços em www.tendacn.com. Vários idiomas estão 
disponíveis.
Pode ver o nome do produto e o modelo na etiqueta do produto.

Get support and services



Português
Obter apoio e serviços
Para especificações técnicas, guias do usuário e mais informações, visite a página do 
produto ou a página de serviços em www.tendacn.com. Vários idiomas estão 
disponíveis.
Pode ver o nome do produto e o modelo na etiqueta do produto.

Български
Снабдете се с помощ при поддръжка и услуги
За те нически спецификации, ръководства за потребителя и повече 
информация, моля, посетете продуктовата страница или страницата за услуги 
на www.tendacn.com. Налични са множество езици.
Можете да видите името и модела на продукта на етикета на продукта.

��������
���������� ��� ���������
��� ������¡� ���¢��£��¤¡�, �¢�£�¥� ������ ��� ������¦����� �§���¤�����, 
������¤¨���� �� ��§�¢� ���©¦���� � �� ��§�¢� ��������� ��� ¢��¥¨���� 
www.tendacn.com. Δ����¨����� ��§§¡� £§«����.
¬������� �� ¢���� �� ¦��μ� ��� �� μ���¡§� ��� ���©¦���� ���� ����¡�� ���.

Slovenščina
Pridobite podporo in storitve
Za tehnične specifikacije, navodila za uporabo in več informacij obiščite stran izdelka ali 
storitev na www.tendacn.com. Na voljo je več jezikov.
Ime izdelka in model lahko vidite na etiketi izdelka.

Bahasa Indonesia
Dapatkan bantuan dan layanan
Untuk spesifikasi teknis, panduan pengguna, dan informasi lebih lanjut, kunjungi 
halaman produk atau halaman layanan di www.tendacn.com. Beberapa bahasa 
tersedia.
Anda dapat melihat nama dan model produk pada label produk.

Hrvatski
Dobijte podršku i usluge
Za tehničke specifikacije, korisničke vodiče i više informacija, posjetite stranicu 
proizvoda ili stranicu usluge na www.tendacn.com. Dostupno je više jezika.
Naziv proizvoda i model možete vidjeti na naljepnici proizvoda.

Dansk
Få support og tjenester
For tekniske specifikationer, brugervejledninger og mere information, besøg venligst 
produktsiden eller servicesiden på www.tendacn.com. Flere sprog er tilgængelige.
Du kan se produktnavnet og modellen på produktets etiket.

Suomi
Tuki ja palvelut
Tekniset tiedot, käyttöoppaat ja lisätietoja löydät tuotesivulta tai palvelusivulta 
osoitteessa www.tendacn.com. Saatavilla on useita kieliä.
Tuotteesi mallinumero löytyy pakkauksesta.

Eesti
Toe ja teenuste saamine
Tehniliste kirjelduste, kasutusjuhendite ja lisateabe saamiseks külastage toote- või 
teeninduslehte aadressil www.tendacn.com. Saadaval on mitu keelt.
Toote nime ja mudelit näete toote sildil.

Latviešu
Iegūstiet atbalstu un pakapojumus
Lai iegūtu tehniskās specifikācijas, lietotāja rokasgrāmatas un vairāk informācijas, lūdzu, 
apmeklējiet produkta lapu vai servisa lapu vietnē www.tendacn.com. Ir pieejamas 
vairākas valodas.
Jūs varat atrast produkta nosaukumu un modeli uz produkta etiķetes.

Lietuvių
Gaukite pagalbą ir paslaugas
Jei reikia techninių specifikacijų, vartotojo vadovų ir daugiau informacijos, apsilankykite 
gaminio puslapyje arba paslaugų puslapyje www.tendacn.com. Galimos kelios kalbos.
Gaminio pavadinimą ir modelį galite matyti gaminio etiketėje.

Svenska
Få stöd och tjänster
För tekniska specifikationer, användarguider och mer information, besök produktsidan 
eller servicesidan på www.tendacn.com. Flera språk är tillgängliga.
Du kan se produktnamn och modell på produktetiketten.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Scenario 1: Set up the device as a router

Power on the router.
Connect the WAN port of the router to the LAN port of your modem or 

    the Ethernet jack using an Ethernet cable.
Connect your wireless client such as a smartphone to the WiFi 

     network of the router, or use an Ethernet cable to connect the 
     computer to the 1, 2, IPTV/2 or IPTV/3 port of the router. The SSID 
     and password can be found on the bottom label of the device.

➊

LAN

Or

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ethernet jack

Example: RX12 Pro

Modem

Wired device

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

WiFi-enabled device

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Power source➊

The product appearance may vary with models. Please refer to the product you 
purchased.

Tips

If you use the modem for internet access, power off the modem first before 
connecting the WAN port of the router to the LAN port of your modem and 
power it on after the connection.

Tips

I. Connect the router

Or

Ethernet cableEthernet cable
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Done.
To access the internet with:
 • WiFi-enabled devices: Connect to the WiFi network using the WiFi name 
    and password you set.
 • Wired devices: Connect to a LAN port (1, 2, IPTV/2 or IPTV/3) of the 
    router using an Ethernet cable.

Done.
To access the internet with:
- Wired devices: Connect to the LAN ports of your nodes.
- Wireless devices: Connect to your WiFi network using the WiFi name 
   and password of your existing WiFi network.

Scenario 2: Set up as an add-on node

If you completed the configurations using the Tenda WiFi App and want to 
remotely manage the network, tap        on the App home page and use your 
account to log in.

Tips

 • Please ensure that the router has never been used. If not, reset it first.
 • Currently, RX12, TX12, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
     Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP and Mesh21XEP can be networked with each other.

Tips

II. Connect the router to the internet

1. Start a browser on the client and enter tendawifi.com in the address 
    bar to access the web UI, or run the Tenda WiFi App to configure the 
    router.

1. Place the router in an elevated and open position within 3 meters from 
    your existing node.
2. Use the power adapter to connect the router to a power source, and 
    wait until its LED indicator blinks green slowly.
3. Press the WPS or WPS/MESH button of the router for about 1–3 
     seconds. The LED indicator blinks green fast. Within 2 minutes, press 
     the MESH/WPS button of the node of the existing network for 1–3 
     seconds to negotiate with this router.
When the LED indicator of the router lights solid green, the networking 
is successful and the router becomes a secondary node in the network. 
Now you can relocate the router by referring to the following relocation 
tips:
• Ensure that the distance between any two nodes is less than 10 
    meters.
• Keep your nodes away from electronics with strong interference, such 
    as microwave ovens, induction cookers, and refrigerators.
• Place the nodes in a high position with few obstacles.

2. Perform operations as prompted.

or

tendawifi.com

Download Tenda WiFi App
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FAQ Wall Mounting

English: Safety  Precautions

This router can be installed on the wall with two screws. The recommended wall 
mounting tools are as follows:
[Expansion bolt] Outer diameter: 6.0 mm; Length: 26.4 mm
[Screws] Thread diameter: 3 mm; Length: 14 mm; Head diameter: 5.2 mm

Before performing an operation, read the operation instructions and precautions to be 
taken, and follow them to prevent accidents. The warning and danger items in other 
documents do not cover all the safety precautions that must be followed. They are 
only supplementary information, and the installation and maintenance personnel need 
to understand the basic safety precautions to be taken.
- The device is for indoor usage only.
- For desktop mounting, the device must be horizontally mounted for safe use.
- If the device supports wall mounting, the device is only suitable for mounting at 
    heights ≤ 2 m.
- Do not use the device in a place where wireless devices are not allowed.
- Please use the included power adapter.
- The mains plug is used as the disconnect device, and shall remain readily operable.
- Operating environment: Temperature: 0℃ – 40℃; Humidity: (10% – 90%) RH, 
   non-condensing; Storage environment: Temperature: -40℃ to +70℃; Humidity: 
   (5% – 90%) RH, non-condensing.
- Do not use the power adapter if its plug or cord is damaged.
- Disassembling or modifying the device or its accessories without authorization voids 
   the warranty, and might cause safety hazards.
For latest safety precautions, see Safety and Regulatory Information on 
www.tendacn.com.

Q1:  I cannot log in to the web UI by visiting tendawifi.com. What should I do?
A1:  Try the following solutions:

    •  If you are using a WiFi-enabled device, such as a smartphone:
        − Ensure that it connects to the WiFi network of the router.
        − Ensure that the cellular network (mobile data) of the device is disabled.
    •  If you are using a wired device, such as a computer:
        − Ensure that tendawifi.com is entered correctly in the address bar, rather 
            than the search bar of the web browser.
        − Ensure that the computer is connected to the LAN port of the router properly 
            using an Ethernet cable.
        − Ensure that the computer is set to Obtain an IP address automatically 
           and Obtain DNS server address automatically.

         If the problem persists, reset the router by referring to Q2 and try again.

 Q2: How to restore my device to factory settings?
A2:  When your device is working properly, hold down the RST or Reset button of 
          your device using a needle-like item (such as a pin) for about 8 seconds, and 
          release it when the LED indicator blinks red fast. When the LED indicator lights 
         solid green, your device is reset successfully.

Q3: When I use the product as a router, I cannot access the internet after the 
          configuration. What should I do?
A3:  Try the following solutions:
          • Check whether the WAN port of the router is connected to a modem or 
             Ethernet jack properly.
          • Log in to the web UI of the router and navigate to the Internet Settings page. 
             Follow the instructions on the page to solve the problem.
If the problem persists, try the following solutions:
          • For WiFi-enabled devices:
             − Check whether your WiFi-enabled devices are connected to the WiFi network 
                 of the router.
             − Visit tendawifi.com to log in to the web UI and change your WiFi name and 
                 WiFi password on the WiFi Settings page. Then try again.
          • For wired devices:
             − Check whether your wired devices are connected to a LAN port properly.
             − Check whether wired devices are set to Obtain an IP address automatically 
                 and Obtain DNS server address automatically.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Szenario 1: Gerät als Router einrichten

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ethernet-Port

Beispiel: RX12 Pro

Modem

Kabelgebundenes Gerät

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

WiFi-aktivierte Geräte:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Stromversorgung➊

Oder

Oder Ethernet KabelEthernet Kabel

Starten Sie Ihren Router.
Verbinden Sie den WAN-Port des Routers über ein Ethernet-Kabel mit 
dem LAN-Port Ihres Modems oder der Ethernet-Buchse.
Den drahtlosen Zugang (z. B. ein Mobiltelefon) mit dem WiFi-Netzwerk 
des Routers verbinden oder ein Netzwerkkabel verwenden, um den 
Computer mit dem Port 1, 2, IPTV/2 oder IPTV/3 des Routers zu 
verbinden. Die SSID und das Passwort finden Sie auf der Unterseite des 
Geräts auf einem Sticker.

Das Aussehen des Produkts kann je nach Modell variieren. Bitte beziehen Sie 
sich auf das von Ihnen gekaufte Produkt.

Tipps

Sollten Sie das Modem für den Internetzugang verwenden, müssen Sie das 
Modem zuerst ausschalten, bevor Sie den WAN-Port des Routers mit dem 
LAN-Port Ihres Modems verbinden und es danach wieder einschalten.

Tipps

I. Den Router anschließen
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Tenda WLAN-App herunterladen

tendawifi.com

Erledigt.
Für den Internetzugriff mit:
 • WiFi-aktivierte Geräte: Stellen Sie mit dem von Ihnen festgelegten 
     WiFi-Namen und Passwort eine Verbindung zum WiFi-Netzwerk her.
 • Kabelgebundene Geräte: Stellen Sie mit einem Ethernet-Kabel eine 
    Verbindung zu einem LAN-Port (Port 1, 2, IPTV/2 oder IPTV/3) des 
    Routers her.

II. Den Router mit dem Internet verbinden
1. Öffnen Sie einen Browser auf dem Endgerät und geben Sie 
    tendawifi.com in die Adresszeile ein, um auf die Web-UI zuzugreifen 
    oder starten Sie die Tenda WiFi-App.

Erledigt.
Für den Internetzugriff mit:
- Kabelgebundene Geräte: Verbinden Sie sich mit den LAN-Anschluss Ihrer 
   Stationen.
- Kabellose Geräte: Verbinden Sie sich mit Ihrem WLAN-Netzwerk unter 
   Verwendung des WLAN-Namens und des Passworts Ihres bestehenden 
   WLAN-Netzwerks.

Szenario 2: Als eine zusätzliche Station einrichten

Sollten Sie die Konfigurationen mit der Tenda WiFi-App abgeschlossen haben 
und das Netzwerk aus der Ferne verwalten wollen, klicken        Sie auf die Startseite 
der App und melden Sie sich mit Ihrem Konto an.

Tipps

 • Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass der Router noch nie benutzt wurde. Wenn nicht, 
     setzen Sie sie zuerst zurück.
 • Derzeit können RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
     Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP und Mesh21XEP miteinander vernetzt werden.

Tipps

1.  Platzieren Sie den Router an einer erhöhten und offenen Stelle in 
     einem Abstand von 3 Metern zu Ihrer bestehenden Station.
2. Verwenden Sie das Netzteil, um den Router mit einer Stromquelle zu 
     verbinden und warten Sie, bis die LED-Anzeige langsam grün blinkt.
3. Drücken Sie die WPS-oder WPS/MESH-Taste des Routers etwa 
     1–3 Sekunden lang. Die LED-Anzeige blinkt schnell grün. Drücken 
     Sie innerhalb von 2 Minuten 1–3 Sekunden lang die MESH/WPS-Taste 
    des Knotens des bestehenden Netzwerks, damit es Informationen mit 
    dem Router austauschen kann.
Wenn die LED-Anzeige des Routers dauerhaft grün leuchtet, ist die 
Netzwerkverbindung erfolgreich und der Router wird zu einer 
sekundären Station im Netzwerk. Jetzt können Sie den Router 
umstellen, wobei Sie die folgenden Hinweise beachten sollten:
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Abstand zwischen zwei beliebigen 
   Stationen weniger als 10 Meter beträgt.
• Halten Sie Ihre Mesh-Stationen fern von Elektronikgeräten mit starken 
   Störungen, wie z.B. Mikrowellen, Induktionsherden oder 
   Kühlschränken.
• Platzieren Sie die Mesh-Stationen an einer erhöhten Position mit 
   wenigen

2. Nehmen Sie die entsprechenden Einstellungen vor.

oder
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FAQ

Deutsch: Sicherheitshinweise
Lesen Sie vor der Durchführung eines Vorgangs die Betriebsanleitung und die zu 
treffenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und befolgen Sie sie, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. Die 
Warn- und Gefahrenhinweise in anderen Dokumenten decken nicht alle 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen ab, die beachtet werden müssen. Sie sind nur ergänzende 
Informationen, und das Installations- und Wartungspersonal muss die grundlegenden 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verstehen, die zu treffen sind.
 − Das Gerät ist nur für den Innenbereich bestimmt.
 − Bei der Tischmontage muss das Gerät für eine sichere Verwendung horizontal 
    montiert werden.
-  Wenn das Gerät eine Wandmontage unterstützt, ist das Gerät nur für die Montage in 
    Höhen ≤ 2 m geeignet.
− Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an einem Ort, an dem drahtlose Geräte nicht erlaubt 
    sind.
− Bitte verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten Netzadapter.
− Der Netzstecker wird als Trennvorrichtung verwendet und muss leicht bedienbar 
    bleiben.
− Betriebs- umgebung: Temperatur: 0℃ - 40℃; Luftfeuchtigkeit: (10% - 90%) RH, 
    nicht kondensierend; Lagerumgebung: Temperatur: - 40℃ - 70℃; 
    Luftfeuchtigkeit: (5% - 90%) RH, nicht kondensierend.
− Verwenden Sie den Netzadapter nicht, wenn sein Stecker oder Kabel beschädigt ist.
− Das Zerlegen oder Verändern des Geräts oder seines Zubehörs ohne 
− Genehmigung führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie und kann zu Sicherheitsrisiken 
    führen.
Aktuelle Sicherheitsvorkehrungen finden Sie unter Safety and Regulatory 
Information auf www.tendacn.com.

F1: Ich kann mich nicht nicht bei der Web-UI auf tendawifi.com anmelden. 
        Was soll ich machen?
A1:  Versuchen Sie die folgenden Lösungen:

    •  Wenn Sie ein drahtloses Gerät wie ein Smartphone verwenden:
        − Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine Verbindung zum WLAN-Netzwerk des Routers besteht.
        − Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Mobilfunknetz (mobile Daten) des Clients deaktiviert ist.
    •  Wenn Sie ein kabelgebundenes Gerät verwenden, z. B. einen Computer:
        − Stellen Sie sicher, dass tendawifi.com korrekt in die Adressleiste und nicht in die 
            Suchleiste des Webbrowsers eingegeben wird.
        − Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Computer ordnungsgemäß über ein Ethernet-Kabel 
            mit dem LAN-Port des Routers verbunden ist.
        − Stellen Sie sicher, dass auf dem Computer die Optionen „IP-Adresse 
            automatisch beziehen“ und „DNS-Serveradresse automatisch beziehen“ 
           aktiviert sind.

           Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, setzen Sie den Router, wie in F2 beschrieben, 
           zurück und versuchen Sie es erneut.

 F2: Wie kann ich mein Gerät auf die Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen?
A2:  Wenn Ihr Gerät ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, halten Sie die RST- oder Reset-Taste 
Ihres Geräts mit einem nadelähnlichen Gegenstand (z. B. einer Nadel) etwa 8 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt und lassen Sie sie los, wenn die LED-Anzeige schnell rot blinkt. Wenn die 
LED-Anzeige durchgehend grün leuchtet, wurde Ihr Gerät erfolgreich zurückgesetzt.

F3: Bei der Verwendung des Produkts als Router kann ich nach der Konfiguration 
         nicht auf das Internet zugreifen. Was soll ich machen?
A3:   Versuchen Sie die folgenden Lösungen:
          • Überprüfen Sie, ob der WAN-Port des Routers ordnungsgemäß mit einem Modem 
             oder einer Ethernet-Buchse verbunden ist.
          • Melden Sie sich bei der Web-Benutzeroberfläche des Routers an und öffnen Sie die 
             Seite „Interneteinstellungen“. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf der Seite, um das 
             Problem zu lösen.
          Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, versuchen Sie die folgende Lösungen:
          • WiFi-aktivierte Geräte:
             − Überprüfen Sie, ob Ihre WLAN-fähigen Geräte mit dem WLAN-Netzwerk des 
                 Routers verbunden sind.
             − Besuchen Sie tendawifi.com, um sich bei der Web-Benutzeroberfläche 
                 anzumelden und Ihren WLAN-Namen und Ihr WLAN-Passwort auf der Seite 
                „WLAN-Einstellungen“ zu ändern. Versuchen Sie es dann erneut.

•  Für kabelgebundene Geräte:
             − Überprüfen Sie, ob Ihr kabelgebundenes Gerät ordnungsgemäß an einen 
                 LAN-Anschluss angeschlossen ist.
             −  Überprüfen Sie, ob das kabelgebundene Gerät so eingestellt ist, dass es 
                  automatisch eine IP-Adresse Abruft und automatisch eine 
                  DNS-Serveradresse Abruft.
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Scénář 1: Nastavení zařízení jako router

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Konektor sítě Ethernet

Příklad: RX12 Pro

Modem

Drátové zařízení

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Zařízení s přístupem k síti WiFi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Zdroj napájení➊

Nebo

Kabel sítě Ethernet Kabel sítě Ethernet

Zapněte router.
Pomocí kabelu sítě Ethernet připojte port WAN routeru k portu sítě LAN 
na svém modemu nebo do zásuvky sítě Ethernet.
Připojte bezdrátového klienta jako je mobilní telefon k síti WiFi routeru 
nebo připojte počítač pomocí ethernetového kabelu k portu 1, 2, IPTV/2 
nebo IPTV/3 na vašem routeru. SSID a heslo jsou uvedeny na štítku na 
spodní straně zařízení.

Zobrazení produktu se může u jednotlivých modelů lišit. Viz produkt, který jste si 
zakoupili.

Tipy

Používáte-li pro přístup k internetu modem, nejprve jej vypněte a až poté 
připojte port WAN na routeru k portu LAN modemu. Po připojení jej zapněte.

Tipy

I. Připojení routeru

Nebo
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Nebo

Stáhnout aplikaci Tenda Wi-Fi

tendawifi.com

Hotovo.
Přístup na internet přes:
 • Zařízení s přístupem k síti WiFi: Připojte se k síti WiFi pomocí svého 
    názvu sítě WiFi a Vámi nastaveného hesla.
 • Drátová zařízení: Kabelem sítě Ethernet se připojte k portu sítě LAN
    (1, 2, IPTV/2 nebo IPTV/3) routeru.

II. Připojte router k internetu
1. Spusťte prohlížeč na klientovi a zadejte tendawifi.com do adresního 
    řádku pro přístup k webovému uživatelskému rozhraní, nebo spusťte 
    aplikaci Tenda WiFi.

Hotovo.
Přístup na internet přes:
- Drátová zařízení: Připojte se k LAN portům vašich uzlů.
- Bezdrátová zařízení: Připojte se ke své WiFi síti pomocí názvu a hesla vaší 
   stávající sítě.

Scénáře 2: Nastavit jako přídavný uzel

Pokud uzly nakonfigurujete pomocí aplikace Tenda WiFi a chcete síť spravovat 
vzdáleně, klepnutím na          vstoupíte na domovskou stránku aplikace, kde se 
přihlaste do svého účtu.

Tipy

 • Ujistěte se, že router nikdy nebyl použit. Pokud byl, nejprve jej resetujte.
 • V současné době lze vzájemně propojit: RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, 
     RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP a Mesh21XEP.

Tipy

1. Umístěte router na vyvýšenou a otevřenou pozici nanejvýš 3 metry od 
     vašeho stávajícího uzlu.
2. Pomocí napájecího adaptéru připojte router ke zdroji napájení a 
     počkejte, dokud indikátor LED nezačne pomalu zeleně blikat.
3. Držte tlačítko routeru WPS nebo WPS/MESH stisknuté na 1–3 
     vteřiny. Ukazatel LED bliká rychle zeleně. Do 2 minut stiskněte tlačítko 
     uzlu MESH/WPS existující sítě a držte jej stisknuté po dobu 1–3 vteřin 
     pro vyjednávání s tímto routerem.
     Když LED kontrolka routeru svítí nepřerušovaně zeleně, připojení k 
     síti je úspěšné a router se stává sekundárním uzlem v síti. Nyní 
     můžete router přemístit podle následujících tipů pro přemístění:
• Ujistěte se, že vzdálenost mezi dvěma uzly je menší než 10 metrů.
• Udržujte uzly v bezpečné vzdálenosti od elektroniky se silným 
   rušením, jako jsou mikrovlnné trouby, indukční vařiče a chladničky.
• Umístěte uzly do vysoké pozice s málo překážkami.

2. Proveďte operace podle pokynů.
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Před provozováním zařízení si přečtěte návod k použití a opatření, která je třeba 
přijmout, a dodržujte je, abyste zabránili nehodám. Výstražné body a body týkající se 
nebezpečí v jiných dokumentech nezahrnují všechna bezpečnostní opatření, která je 
třeba dodržovat. Jedná se pouze o doplňkové informace a personál provádějící 
instalaci a údržbu musí rozumět základním bezpečnostním opatřením, která je třeba 
přijmout.
− Zařízení je určeno pouze pro vnitřní použití.
− Pro montáž na stůl musí být zařízení pro bezpečné použití namontováno vodorovně.
− Pokud zařízení podporuje montáž na stěnu, je vhodné pouze pro montáž ve 
    výškách ≤ 2 m.
− Nepoužívejte zařízení na místě, kde nejsou povolena bezdrátová zařízení.
− Použijte prosím přiložený napájecí adaptér.
− Síťová zástrčka se používá jako odpojovací zařízení a měla by zůstat snadno 
    přístupná.
− Provozní prostředí: Teplota: 0 ℃ – 40 ℃; Vlhkost: (10 % – 90 %) RH, 
    nekondenzační; Prostředí pro skladování: Teplota: -40 ℃ – 70 ℃; 
    Vlhkost: (5 % – 90 %) RH, nekondenzační.
− Nepoužívejte napájecí adaptér, pokud je jeho zástrčka nebo kabel poškozen.
− Demontáž nebo úprava zařízení nebo jeho příslušenství bez povolení ruší platnost 
    záruky a může způsobit bezpečnostní rizika.
Nejnovější bezpečnostní opatření naleznete v části Safety and Regulatory 
Information na www.tendacn.com.

Q1: Když navštívím tendawifi.com, nemohu se přihlásit k webovému uživatelskému 
         rozhraní. Co mám dělat?
A1:  Zkuste následující postup:

   •  Pokud používáte zařízení podporující WiFi jako například chytrý telefon:
        − Ujistěte se, že ho lze připojit k WiFi síti routeru.
        − Ujistěte se, že mobilní síť (mobilní data) klienta je zakázána.
   •  Pokud používáte zařízení připojené kabelem jako například počítač:
        − Ujistěte se, že jste tendawifi.com zadali správně do adresního řádku, spíše než do 
            vyhledávacího řádku prohlížeče.
        − Ujistěte se, že je počítač řádně připojený k LAN portu routeru pomocí 
            ethernetového kabelu.
        − Ujistěte se, že je váš počítač nastavený na automatické získávání IP adresy a 
            automatické získávání adresy DNS serveru.

            Pokud problém přetrvává, resetujte router podle Q2 a zkuste to znovu.

Q2: Jak obnovit tovární nastavení u mého zařízení?
A2:  Když vaše zařízení funguje řádně, podržte tlačítko RST nebo Reset svého zařízení 
          pomocí předmětu připomínající jehlu (například špendlíku) asi na 8 vteřin a povolte jej, 
          když kontrolka LED začne rychle blikat červeně. Když kontrolka LED svítí zeleně, 
          resetování vašeho zařízení proběhlo úspěšně.

Q3: Když používám produkt jako router, po konfiguraci se nemohu připojit k 
          internetu. Co mám dělat?
A3:  Zkuste následující postup:
          • Zkontrolujte, zda je port WAN routeru správně připojen k modemu nebo 
              ethernetovému konektoru.
          • Přihlaste se k webovému uživatelskému rozhraní routeru a přejděte na stránku 
              Nastavení internetu. Pro vyřešení problému postupujte podle pokynů na stránce.
         Pokud problém přetrvává, vyzkoušejte následující řešení:
          • Zařízení s přístupem k síti WiFi:
             −  Zkontrolujte, zda je vaše zařízení podporující WiFi připojeno k síti WiFi routeru.
             − Navštivte tendawifi.com a přihlaste se do webového uživatelského rozhraní, kde 
                 změňte název svého WiFi a heslo WiFi na stránce Nastavení WiFi. Pak to zkuste 
                 znovu.
        •   Pro drátová zařízení:
             −  Zkontrolujte, zda je drátové zařízení správně připojeno k portu LAN.
             −  Zkontrolujte, zda je drátové zařízení nastaveno na Automatické získávání adresy 
                  IP a Automatické získávání adresy serveru DNS.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Scenario 1: Configurare il dispositivo come router

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Connettore Ethernet

Esempio: RX12 Pro

Modem

Dispositivo cablato

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Dispositivi abilitati Wi-Fi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Alimentatore➊

Cavo EthernetCavo Ethernet

Accendere il router.
Collegare la porta WAN del router alla porta LAN del proprio modem o 
alla presa Ethernet utilizzando un cavo Ethernet.
Collegare il client wireless, ad esempio un telefono cellulare, alla rete WiFi 
del router o utilizzare un cavo Ethernet per collegare il computer alla porta 
1, 2, IPTV/2 oppure IPTV/3 del router. L'SSID e la password si trovano 
sull'etichetta inferiore del dispositivo.

L'aspetto del prodotto può variare a seconda dei modelli. Fare riferimento al 
prodotto acquistato.

Suggerimenti

Se si utilizza il modem per l'accesso a Internet, spegnere il modem prima di 
collegare la porta WAN del router alla porta LAN del modem e accenderlo dopo 
la connessione.

Suggerimenti

I. Collegare il router

Oppure

Oppure
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Scaricare l'App Tenda WiFi

tendawifi.com

Fatto.
Per accedere a Internet con:
 • Dispositivi abilitati Wi-Fi: Connettersi alla rete Wi-Fi immettendo il 
     nome e la password Wi-Fi precedentemente impostati.
 • Dispositivi con cavo: Collegare a una porta LAN (1, 2, IPTV/2 oppure 
    IPTV/3) del router utilizzando un cavo Ethernet.

II. Collegare il router a Internet
1. Avvia un browser sul client e inserisci tendawifi.com nella barra degli 
    indirizzi per accedere all'interfaccia utente Web oppure esegui l'app 
    Tenda WiFi.

Fatto.
Per accedere a Internet con:
- Dispositivi cablati: Collegati alle porte LAN dei tuoi nodi.
- Dispositivi senza fili: Collegati alla tua rete WiFi usando il nome WiFi e la 
   password della tua rete WiFi esistente.

Scenario 2: Impostare come un ulteriore nodo

Se hai completato le configurazioni utilizzando l'App Tenda WiFi e vuoi gestire in 
remoto la rete, tocca           sulla home page dell'App e utilizza il tuo account per 
accedere.

Suggerimenti

 • Assicurati che il router non sia mai stato usato. Altrimenti prima resettalo.
 • Attualmente, RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
     Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP e Mesh21XEP possono essere collegati in rete tra 
     di loro.

Suggerimenti

1. Posizionare il nodo in una posizione elevata e aperta entro 3 metri dal 
     nodo esistente.
2. Utilizzare l'adattatore di alimentazione per collegare il router a una 
     fonte di alimentazione e attendere che l'indicatore LED diventi verde 
     e lampeggi lentamente.
3. Premere il pulsante WPS o WPS/MESH del router per circa 1-3 
     secondi. L’indicatore LED lampeggia veloce di verde. Entro 2 minuti, 
     premere il pulsante MESH/WPS del nodo della rete esistente per 1-3 
     secondi per negoziare con questo router.
Quando l'indicatore LED del router si illumina di verde fisso, il 
collegamento è riuscito e il router diventa un nodo secondario nella rete.
A questo punto è possibile riposizionare il router facendo riferimento ai 
seguenti suggerimenti per il riposizionamento:
• Assicurarsi che la distanza tra due nodi sia inferiore a 10 metri.
• Tenere i nodi lontani da apparecchi elettronici con forti interferenze, 
    come forni a microonde, fornelli a induzione e frigoriferi.
• Posizionare i nodi in una posizione elevata con pochi ostacoli.

2. Eseguire le operazioni come richiesto.

Oppure
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DOMANDE FREQUENTI Italiano: Precauzioni di sicurezza
Prima di eseguire qualsiasi procedura, leggere le istruzioni operative e le precauzioni 
da prendere e seguirle per evitare incidenti. Le note di avvertimento e di pericolo in altri 
documenti non coprono tutte le precauzioni di sicurezza che devono essere seguite. 
Sono solo informazioni supplementari e il personale tecnico di installazione e 
manutenzione deve comprendere le precauzioni di sicurezza di base da adottare.
− Il dispositivo è solo per uso interno.
− Per il montaggio su scrivania, il dispositivo deve essere montato orizzontalmente per un 
    uso sicuro.
− Se il dispositivo supporta il montaggio a parete, il dispositivo è adatto solo per il 
    montaggio ad altezze ≤ 2 m.
− Non utilizzare il dispositivo in un luogo in cui i dispositivi wireless non sono ammessi.
− Si prega di utilizzare l'adattatore di corrente incluso.
− La spina di rete è usata come dispositivo di disconnessione e deve rimanere facilmente 
    utilizzabile.
− Ambiente operativo: Temperatura: 0℃ - 40℃; Umidità: (10% - 90%) RH, senza 
    condensa; Ambiente di stoccaggio: Temperatura: - 40℃ - 70℃; 
    Umidità: (5% - 90%) RH, senza condensa.
− Non usare l'adattatore di corrente se la spina o il cavo sono danneggiati. 
− Smontare o modificare il dispositivo o i suoi accessori senza autorizzazione annulla la 
    garanzia e potrebbe causare rischi per la sicurezza.
Per le ultime precauzioni di sicurezza, vedere Safety and Regulatory Information su 
www.tendacn.com.

Q1: Non riesco ad accedere all'interfaccia web visitando il sito tendawifi.com. 
        Cosa dovrei fare?
A1:  Provare le seguenti soluzioni:

   •  Se si utilizza un dispositivo wireless, ad esempio uno smartphone:
        − Assicurarsi che sia connesso alla rete WiFi del router.
        − Assicurarsi che la rete cellulare (dati mobili) del client sia disattivata.
   •  Se si utilizza un dispositivo cablato, ad esempio un computer:
        − Assicurarsi che tendawifi.com sia inserito correttamente nella barra degli 
            indirizzi, piuttosto che nella barra di ricerca del browser web.
        − Assicurarsi che il computer sia collegato correttamente alla porta LAN del router 
            utilizzando un cavo Ethernet.
        − Assicurarsi che il computer sia impostato su Ottieni automaticamente un 
            indirizzo IP e Ottieni automaticamente l'indirizzo del server DNS.

         Se il problema persiste, resettare il router facendo riferimento a Q2 e riprovare.

Q2: Come ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica del dispositivo?
A2:  Quando il dispositivo funziona correttamente, tenere premuto il pulsante RST o Reset 
          del dispositivo utilizzando un oggetto simile a un ago (ad esempio uno spillo) per circa 
          8 secondi e rilasciarlo quando l'indicatore LED lampeggia velocemente in rosso. 
          Quando l'indicatore LED diventa verde fisso, il dispositivo è stato resettato con 
          successo.

Q3: Quando utilizzo il prodotto come router, non riesco ad accedere a Internet 
         dopo la configurazione. Cosa dovrei fare?
A3:   Provare le seguenti soluzioni:
          • Verificare che la porta WAN del router sia collegata correttamente a un modem o a 
             una presa Ethernet.
          • Accedere all'interfaccia web del router e navigare alla pagina Impostazioni Internet. 
             Seguire le istruzioni della pagina per risolvere il problema.
          Se il problema persiste, provare le seguenti soluzioni:
          • Dispositivi abilitati Wi-Fi:
             − Controllare se i dispositivi abilitati al WiFi sono connessi alla rete WiFi del router.
             − Visitare tendawifi.com per accedere all'interfaccia web e modificare il nome e la 
                 password WiFi nella pagina Impostazioni WiFi. Quindi riprovare.
          • Per i dispositivi cablati:
             − Controllare che il dispositivo cablato sia collegato correttamente a una porta LAN.
             − Verificare se il dispositivo cablato è impostato su Ottieni automaticamente un 
                  indirizzo IP e Ottieni automaticamente l'indirizzo del server DNS.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Scénario 1 : Configurer l'appareil en tant que routeur

➊

LAN

Or

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Prise Ethernet

Exemple : RX12 Pro

Modem

Appareil câblé

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Appareils Wi-Fi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Source d'alimentation➊

Ou

Câble EthernetCâble Ethernet

Allumez le routeur.
Connectez le port WAN du routeur au port LAN de votre modem ou à la 
prise Ethernet à l'aide d'un câble Ethernet.
Connectez votre appareil sans fil, tel qu'un téléphone portable, au réseau 
WiFi du routeur, ou utilisez un câble Ethernet pour connecter l'ordinateur 
au port 1, 2, IPTV/2 ou IPTV/3 du routeur. Le SSID et le mot de passe se 
trouvent sur l’étiquette au dos de l’appareil.

L'apparence du produit peut varier selon les modèles. Veuillez vous référer au 
produit que vous avez acheté.

Astuces

Si vous utilisez le modem pour accéder à Internet, veuillez d'abord éteindre le 
modem avant de connecter le port WAN du routeur au port LAN de votre 
modem et le rallumer après la connexion.

Astuces

I. Connecter le routeur
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Ou

Télécharger l'application Tenda WiFi

tendawifi.com

Terminé.
Pour accéder à Internet avec :
 • Appareils compatibles avec le WiFi: Connectez-vous au réseau Wi-Fi 
    avec le nom d'utilisateur et le mot de passe Wi-Fi que vous avez définis.
 • Appareils reliés: Connectez-vous à un port LAN (1, 2, IPTV/2 ou 
    IPTV/3) du routeur à l'aide d'un câble Ethernet.

II. Connecter le routeur à internet
1. Ouvrez un navigateur sur l'appareil et saisissez tendawifi.com dans la 
    barre d'adresse pour accéder à l'interface web, ou lancez l'application 
    Tenda WiFi.

Terminé.
Pour accéder à Internet avec :
- Un appareil câblé : Connectez l’appareil au port LAN d’un nœud.
- Un appareil sans fil : Connectez l’appareil au réseau Wi-Fi en utilisant le 
   Nom du Wi-Fi et le mot de passe de votre réseau Wi-Fi actuel.

Scénario 2 : Configurez comme nœud de nova 
                             additionnel

Si vous avez effectué les configurations à l'aide de l'application Tenda WiFi et 
que vous souhaitez gérer le réseau à distance, tapez         sur la page d'accueil 
de l'application et utilisez votre compte pour vous connecter.

Astuces

 • Veuillez vous assurer que le routeur n’a jamais été utilisé. S’il a déjà été utilisé, 
     réinitialisez-le en premier.
 • Actuellement, RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
     Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP et Mesh21XEP peuvent être mis en réseau les uns 
     avec les autres.

Astuces

1.  Placez le routeur en hauteur et ouverte à moins de 3 mètres de votre 
     nova existante.
2. Utilisez l'adaptateur d'alimentation pour connecter le routeur à une 
     source d'alimentation, et attendez que son voyant LED clignote 
     lentement en vert.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton WPS ou WPS/MESH du routeur pendant 
    environ 1 à 3 secondes. Le voyant LED clignote rapidement en vert. 
    Dans les 2 minutes, appuyez sur le bouton MESH/WPS du nœud du 
    réseau existant pendant 1 à 3 secondes pour négocier avec ce 
    routeur.
Lorsque le voyant LED du routeur s’allume en vert fixe, la mise en réseau 
est réussie et le routeur devient un nœud secondaire du réseau. Vous 
pouvez maintenant déplacer le routeur en vous référant aux conseils de 
relocalisation suivants :
•  Assurez-vous que la distance entre deux nœuds soit de moins de 10 
    mètres.
• Garder vos nœuds à l’écart des composants électroniques présentant 
   de fortes interférences, tels que les micro-ondes, cuisinières à 
   induction et les réfrigérateurs.
• Placez les nœuds en hauteur dans un endroit dégagé.

2. Effectuez les opérations demandées.
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Avant d’effectuer une opération, lisez les instructions d’utilisation et les précautions à 
prendre, et suivez-les rigoureusement afin d’éviter les accidents. Les rubriques 
d’avertissement et de danger figurant dans d’autres documents ne couvrent pas 
toutes les précautions à prendre en matière de sécurité. Elles ne constituent que des 
informations complémentaires. Le personnel d’installation et de maintenance doit être 
conscient des précautions de sécurité de base à adopter. 
− L'appareil est destiné à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.
− Si vous souhaitez installer l’appareil sur un bureau, celui-ci doit être monté 
    horizontalement pour être utilisé en toute sécurité. 
− Si l'appareil prend en charge le montage mural, l'appareil ne convient qu'au montage 
    à des hauteurs ≤ 2 m.
− N’utilisez jamais l’appareil dans un endroit où les appareils sans fil ne sont pas 
    autorisés.
− Utilisez l’adaptateur secteur fourni par le fabricant.
− La fiche de secteur est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion et doit rester 
    facilement accessible.
− Conditions d’exploitation : Température : 0℃ - 40℃ ; Humidité : (10% - 90%) RH, 
    sans condensation ; Conditions de stockage : Température : - 40℃ - 70℃ ; 
    Humidité : (5% - 90%) RH, sans condensation.
− N’utilisez pas l’adaptateur secteur si la fiche ou le cordon est endommagé.
− Le démontage ou la modification de l’appareil ou des accessoires sans autorisation 
    entraînera l’annulation de la garantie et peut compromettre votre sécurité.
Pour les dernières précautions de sécurité, voir Safety and Regulatory Information 
sur www.tendacn.com.

Q1: Je ne parviens pas à me connecter à l'IU Web en visitant tendawifi.com. 
         Que faire ?
A1:  Essayez les solutions suivantes :

   •  Si vous utilisez un appareil sans fil, tel qu'un smartphone :
        − Assurez-vous qu'il est connecté au réseau WiFi du routeur.
        − Assurez-vous que le réseau cellulaire (données mobiles) du client est désactivé.
   •  Si vous utilisez un appareil filaire, tel qu'un ordinateur :
        − Assurez-vous que tendawifi.com est entré correctement dans la barre d'adresse, 
            plutôt que dans la barre de recherche du navigateur Web.
        − Assurez-vous que l'ordinateur est correctement connecté au port LAN du routeur
            à l'aide d'un câble Ethernet.
        − Assurez-vous que l'ordinateur est configuré pour Obtenir automatiquement 
            une adresse IP et Obtenir automatiquement l'adresse du serveur DNS.

            Si le problème persiste, réinitialisez le routeur en vous référant à Q2 et réessayez.

Q2 : Comment restaurer mon appareil aux paramètres d'usine ?
A2:  Lorsque votre appareil fonctionne correctement, maintenez enfoncé le bouton RST ou 
          Reset de votre appareil à l'aide d'un objet semblable à une aiguille (comme une 
         épingle) pendant environ 8 secondes, et relâchez-le lorsque le voyant LED clignote 
         rapidement en rouge. Lorsque le voyant LED s'allume en vert solide, votre appareil est 
         réinitialisé avec succès.

Q3 : Lorsque j'utilise le produit comme routeur, je ne peux pas accéder à Internet                
          après la configuration. Que dois-je faire ?
A3:  Essayez les solutions suivantes :
          • Vérifiez si le port WAN du routeur est correctement connecté à un modem ou à une 
              prise Ethernet.
          • Connectez-vous à l'interface utilisateur Web du routeur et accédez à la page 
              Paramètres Internet. Suivez les instructions sur la page pour résoudre le problème.
              Si le problème persiste, essayez les solutions suivantes :
          • Appareils Wi-Fi:
              − Vérifiez si vos appareils compatibles WiFi sont connectés au réseau WiFi du routeur.
              − Rendez-vous sur tendawifi.com pour vous connecter à l'interface utilisateur Web 
                  et modifier votre nom Wi-Fi et votre mot de passe Wi-Fi sur la page Paramètres 
                   Wi-Fi. Puis réessayez.
          •  Pour les appareils filaires :
               −  Vérifiez si votre appareil filaire est correctement connecté à un port LAN.
               −  Vérifiez si l’appareil filaire est paramétré sur Obtenir une adresse IP 
                    automatiquement et Obtenir une adresse de serveur DNS 
                    automatiquement.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Forgatókönyv: Állítsa be az eszközt routerként

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ethernet-csatlakozó

Példa: RX12 Pro

Modem

Vezetékes eszköz

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

WiFi-képes készülékek:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Áramforrás➊

Ethernet kábelEthernet kábel

Kapcsolja be a routert.
Csatlakoztassa a router WAN-portját a modem LAN-portjához vagy az 
Ethernet-csatlakozóhoz Ethernet-kábel segítségével.
Csatlakoztassa vezeték nélküli kliensét, például mobiltelefonját a router 
WiFi hálózatához, vagy Ethernet-kábellel csatlakoztassa a számítógépet 
a router 1, 2, IPTV/2 vagy IPTV/3 portjához. Az SSID és a jelszó az 
eszközön lévő alsó címkén található.

A termék kinézete modellenként változhat. Kérjük, nézze meg a megvásárolt 
terméket.

Tippek

Ha a modemet internetelérésre használja, kérjük, előbb kapcsolja ki a 
modemet, mielőtt csatlakoztatná a router WAN portját a modem LAN portjához, 
majd a csatlakozás után kapcsolja be azt.

Tippek

I. Csatlakoztassa a routert

vagy

vagy
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Töltse le a Tenda WiFi alkalmazást

tendawifi.com

Kész.
Az internet elérése:
 • WiFi-képes eszközök: Csatlakozzon a WiFi-hálózathoz a beállított 
    WiFi-névvel és -jelszóval.
 • Vezetékes eszközök: Egy Ethernet kábel segítségével csatlakozzon a 
     router egyik LAN portjához (1, 2, IPTV/2 vagy IPTV/3).

II. Csatlakoztassa a routert az internethez
1. Indítson el egy böngészőt a kliensen, és írja be a tendawifi.com címet a 
   címsorba a webes felhasználói felület eléréséhez, vagy futtassa a Tenda 
   WiFi alkalmazást.

Kész.
Az internet elérése:
- Vezetékes eszközök: Csatlakozzon a csomópontok LAN portjaihoz.
- Vezeték nélküli eszközök: Csatlakoztassa a WiFi hálózathoz a meglévő 
    WiFi hálózat nevét és jelszavát használva.

2. eset: Beállítás  kiegészítő csomópontként

Ha a konfigurációkat a Tenda WiFi alkalmazás segítségével hajtotta végre, és 
távolról szeretné kezelni a hálózatot, koppintson          az alkalmazás főoldalára, és 
jelentkezzen be a fiókjával.

Tippek

 • Kérjük, győződjön meg arról, hogy a router még soha nem volt használva. Ha 
     nem, akkor előbb állítsa vissza alaphelyzetbe.
 • Jelenleg az RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
     Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP és Mesh21XEP hálózatba köthetők egymással.

Tippek

1. Helyezze a routert egy magasan lévő és nyílt terű pozícióba a 
    meglévő csomóponttól 3 méteren belül.
2. A hálózati adapter segítségével csatlakoztassa a routert az 
    áramforráshoz, és várja meg, amíg a LED-jelzőfény lassan zölden 
     villog.
3. Nyomja meg a WPS vagy WPS/MESH gombot a routeren és tartsa 
    lenyomva 1–3 másodpercig. A LED jelzőfény gyorsan és zölden villog. 
    2 percen belül nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a meglévő hálózat 
    csomópontjának MESH/WPS gombját 1-3 másodpercig, hogy 
    tárgyaljon ezzel a csomóponttal.
Amikor a router LED-jelzőfénye folyamatosan zölden világít, a 
hálózatépítés sikeres, és a router a hálózat másodlagos csomópontjává 
válik. Most már áthelyezheti az routert az alábbi áthelyezési tippek 
figyelembevételével:
• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a távolság bármely két csomópont között 
    kevesebb, mint 10 méter.
• TA csomópontokat tartsa távol az erős interferenciával rendelkező 
    elektronikus készülékektől, például mikrohullámú sütőtől, indukciós 
    főzőlaptól és hűtőszekrénytől.
• Helyezze a csomópontokat magasra kevés akadály közé.

2. Végezze el a műveleteket az utasításoknak megfelelően.

 vagy
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Gyakori kérdések

Magyar: Biztonsági előírások
Egy adott művelet elvégzése előtt olvassa el a műveletre vonatkozó utasításokat és a 
betartandó óvintézkedéseket, és a balesetek elkerülése érdekében tartsa be azokat. 
Az egyéb dokumentumokban szereplő figyelmeztető és veszélyt jelző elemek nem 
fedik le az összes betartandó biztonsági óvintézkedést. Ezek csak kiegészítő 
információk, és a telepítő és karbantartó személyzetnek ismernie kell az alapvető 
biztonsági óvintézkedéseket.
− A készülék kizárólag beltéri használatra szolgál.
− Asztali felszerelés esetén a készüléket vízszintesen kell felszerelni a biztonságos 
    használat érdekében.
− Ha a készülék támogatja a falra szerelést, a készülék csak ≤ 2 m magasságban való 
    felszerelésre alkalmas.
− Ne használja a készüléket olyan helyen, ahol a vezeték nélküli eszközök használata nem 
    engedélyezett. 
− Kérjük, használja a mellékelt hálózati adaptert.
− A hálózati csatlakozót leválasztóként használják, és könnyen használhatónak kell 
    maradnia.
− Működési környezet: Hőfok: 0℃ - 40℃; Páratartalom: (10% - 90%) RH, 
    Nem-kondenzációs; Tárolási környezet: Hőfok: -40℃ - 70℃; Páratartalom: (5% - 90%) 
    RH, nem-kondenzációs.
− Ne használja a hálózati adaptert, ha a csatlakozódugója vagy a kábele sérült.
− A készülék vagy tartozékai engedély nélküli szétszerelése vagy módosítása 
    érvényteleníti a garanciát, és biztonsági kockázatokat okozhat.
A legújabb biztonsági óvintézkedésekért lásd: Safety and Regulatory Information a 
www.tendacn.com weboldalon.

K1: Nem tudok bejelentkezni a webes felhasználói felületre a tendawifi.com 
        oldalon. Mi a teendő?
V1:  Próbálja meg az alábbi megoldásokat:

   •   Wi-Fi használatára képes eszköz, például okostelefon használata esetén:
        − Győződjön meg arról, hogy csatlakozik a router WiFi hálózatához.
        − Győződjön meg arról, hogy az kliens mobilhálózata (mobil adatforgalom) le van tiltva.
   •  Ha vezetékes eszközt, például számítógépet használ:
        − Győződjön meg róla, hogy a tendawifi.com helyesen van beírva a címsorba, és 
            nem a böngésző keresősávjába.
        − Győződjön meg arról, hogy a számítógép megfelelően csatlakozik a router 
            LAN-portjához Ethernet-kábellel.
        − Győződjön meg arról, hogy a számítógépen az IP-cím automatikus lekérése és 
            DNS-kiszolgáló címének automatikus lekérése beállítás aktív legyen.

         Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, állítsa vissza a routert a 2. kérdés szerint, majd 
         próbálja újra.

K2: Hogyan állíthatom vissza az eszközt a gyári beállításokra?
V2: Amikor a készülék megfelelően működik, nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a készülék 
        RST vagy Reset gombját egy tűszerű tárgy (például egy tű) segítségével körülbelül 8 
        másodpercig, és engedje el, amikor a LED kijelző gyorsan pirosan villog. Amikor a 
        LED-kijelző zöld színnel világít, a készülék sikeresen vissza lett állítva.

K3: Amikor a terméket routerként használom, a konfigurálás után nem tudok       
         hozzáférni az internethez. Mi a teendő?
V3: Próbálja meg az alábbi megoldásokat:
          •  Ellenőrizze, hogy a router WAN-portja megfelelően csatlakozik-e a modemhez vagy 
               az Ethernet-csatlakozóhoz.
          •  Jelentkezzen be a router webes felhasználói felületére, és lépjen az 
               Internetbeállítások oldalra. Kövesse az oldalon megjelenő utasításokat a probléma 
              megoldásához.
          Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, próbálkozzon a következő megoldásokkal:
          • WiFi-képes készülékek:
             − Ellenőrizze, hogy a WiFi-képes eszközök csatlakoznak-e az router 
                 WiFi-hálózatához.
             − Látogasson el a tendawifi.com oldalra, hogy bejelentkezzen a webes felhasználói 
                 felületre, és módosítsa a WiFi nevet és a WiFi jelszót a WiFi beállítások oldalon. 
                 Ezután próbálja meg újra.
         

 • Vezetékes eszközök esetén:
             −  Ellenőrizze, hogy a vezetékes eszköz megfelelően csatlakozik-e a LAN-porthoz.
             − Ellenőrizze, hogy a vezetékes eszköznél be van-e állítva az IP-cím automatikus 
                 beszerzése és a DNS-szerver címének automatikus beszerzése.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Scenariusz 1: Skonfiguruj urządzenie jako router

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

gniazdo Ethernet

Przykład: RX12 Pro

Modem

Urządzenie przewodowe

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Urządzenia z obsługą Wi-Fi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Źródło zasilania➊

Lub

Lub Kabel Ethernet Kabel Ethernet

Włącz zasilanie routera.
Podłącz port WAN routera do portu LAN modemu lub gniazda Ethernet 
za pomocą kabla Ethernet.
 Podłącz klienta bezprzewodowego, takiego jak telefon komórkowy, do 
sieci WiFi routera lub użyj kabla Ethernet, aby podłączyć komputer do 
portu 1, 2, IPTV/2  lub IPTV/3 routera. Identyfikator SSID i hasło 
znajdziesz na dolnej etykiecie urządzenia.

Wygląd produktu może się różnić w zależności od modelu. Proszę zapoznać się 
z informacjami o zakupionym produkcie.

Wskazówki

Jeśli używasz modemu do dostępu do Internetu, przed podłączeniem portu 
WAN routera do portu LAN modemu najpierw wyłącz modem i włącz go po 
połączeniu.

Wskazówki

I. Podłączanie routera
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Lub

Pobierz aplikację Tenda WiFi

tendawifi.com

Gotowe.
Aby uzyskać dostęp do internetu:
 • Urządzenia z obsługą WiFi: Połącz się z siecią Wi-Fi za pomocą 
     zdefiniowanej nazwy i hasła.
 • Urządzenia przewodowe: Podłącz je do portu LAN (1, 2, IPTV/2 lub 
     IPTV/3) routera za pomocą kabla Ethernet.

II. Podłącz router do internetu
1. Uruchom przeglądarkę na kliencie i wpisz tendawifi.com w pasku 
    adresu, aby uzyskać dostęp do internetowego interfejsu użytkownika lub 
    uruchom aplikację Tenda WiFi.

Gotowe.
Aby uzyskać dostęp do internetu:
- Urządzenia przewodowe: Podłącz do portów LAN routerów.
- Urządzenia bezprzewodowe: Połącz się ze swoją siecią Wi-Fi, używając 
   nazwy Wi-Fi i hasła istniejącej sieci Wi-Fi.

Sytuacja 2: Skonfiguruj jako dodatkowy router

Jeśli używasz aplikacji Tenda WiFi do konfiguracji routerów i chcesz zdalnie 
zarządzać siecią, kliknij          na stronie głównej aplikacji i użyj swojego konta, aby 
się zalogować.

Wskazówki

 • Upewnij się, że router nigdy nie był używany. Jeśli nie, najpierw go zresetuj.
 • Obecnie urządzenia RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, 
     Mesh6X, Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP i Mesh21XEP można ze sobą łączyć w sieci.

Wskazówki

1. Umieść router w podniesionej i otwartej pozycji w odległości 3 
    metrów od istniejącego routera.
2. Użyj zasilacza, aby podłączyć router do źródła zasilania i poczekaj, 
     aż wskaźnik LED zacznie powoli migać na zielono.
3. Naciśnij przycisk WPS lub WPS/MESH routera przez około 1-3 
    sekundy. Wskaźnik LED szybko miga na zielono. W ciągu 2 minut 
    naciśnij przycisk MESH/WPS na routerze istniejącej sieci przez 1 do 3 
    sekund, aby negocjować z tym routerem.
Gdy kontrolki LED na routerze zaświecą się na zielono, połączenie 
sieciowe zakończy się sukcesem, a urządzenia staną się routerami 
drugorzędnymi w sieci. Teraz możesz przenieść router w inne miejsce, 
odwołując się do następujących wskazówek dotyczących zmiany 
miejsca:
• Upewnij się, że odległość między routerami jest mniejsza niż 10 
    metrów.
• Umieść routery z dala od urządzeń elektronicznych wytwarzających 
    silne zakłócenia, takich jak mikrofalówka, kuchenka indukcyjna lub 
    lodówka.
• Umieść routery na wysokim miejscu z niewielką ilością przeszkód.

2. Wykonaj operacje zgodnie z komunikatem.
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Polski: Środki ostrożności
Przed wykonaniem działania należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi i środkami 
ostrożności, które należy podjąć, i postępować zgodnie z nimi, aby zapobiec 
wypadkom. Elementy ostrzegawcze i niebezpieczne zawarte w innych dokumentach 
nie obejmują wszystkich środków ostrożności, których należy przestrzegać. Stanowią 
one tylko informacje uzupełniające, a pracownicy zajmujący się instalacją i 
konserwacją muszą rozumieć podstawowe środki ostrożności, które należy podjąć.
− Urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach.
− W przypadku montażu na biurku urządzenie musi być zamontowane poziomo, aby 
    zapewnić bezpieczne użytkowanie.
− Jeśli urządzenie obsługuje montaż na ścianie, nadaje się tylko do montażu na 
    wysokości ≤ 2 m.
−  Nie używaj urządzenia w miejscu, w którym nie wolno używać urządzeń 
    bezprzewodowych.
− Użyj dołączonego zasilacza.
− Wtyczka sieciowa służy jako urządzenie odłączające i powinna być łatwo dostępna.
− Środowisko pracy: Temperatura: 0℃ - 40℃; Wilgotność: (10%-90%) wilgotności 
    względnej, bez kondensacji, Warunki przechowywania: Temperatura: -40℃ - 70℃; 
    Wilgotność: (5%-90%) wilgotności względnej, bez kondensacji.
− Nie używaj zasilacza, jeśli jego wtyczka lub przewód są uszkodzone.
− Demontaż lub modyfikacja urządzenia lub jego akcesoriów bez autoryzacji 
    powoduje utratę gwarancji i może spowodować zagrożenie bezpieczeństwa.
Aby zapoznać się z najnowszymi środkami ostrożności, zapoznaj się z dokumentem 
Safety and Regulatory Information dostępnym na stronie internetowej 
www.tendacn.com.

P1: Nie można zalogować się do internetowego interfejsu użytkownika, 
        odwiedzając stronę tendawifi.com. Co zrobić?
O1: Należy spróbować poniższych rozwiązań:

   •  Jeśli używasz urządzenia obsługującego Wi-Fi, takiego jak smartfon:
        − Upewnij się, że łączy się z siecią Wi-Fi routera.
        − Upewnij się, że sieć komórkowa (dane mobilne) klienta jest wyłączona.
   •  Jeśli używasz urządzenia przewodowego, takiego jak komputer:
        − Upewnij się, że adres tendawifi.com jest wpisany poprawnie w pasku adresu, 
            a nie w pasku wyszukiwania przeglądarki internetowej.
        − Upewnij się, że komputer jest prawidłowo podłączony do portu LAN routera za 
            pomocą kabla Ethernet.
        − Upewnij się, że komputer jest ustawiony na Uzyskaj adres IP automatycznie i 
            Uzyskaj adres serwera DNS automatycznie.

            Jeśli problem będzie się powtarzał, zresetuj router, korzystając z Q2, i spróbuj 
            ponownie.

P2: Jak mogę przywrócić moje urządzenie do ustawień fabrycznych?
O2: Gdy urządzenie działa prawidłowo, przytrzymaj przycisk RST lub Reset urządzenia za 
          pomocą elementu podobnego do igły (np. szpilki) przez około 8 sekund i zwolnij go, 
          gdy kontrolka LED zacznie szybko migać na czerwono. Gdy kontrolka LED świeci 
          się na zielono, urządzenie zostało pomyślnie zresetowane.

P3: Gdy korzystam z produktu jako routera, po konfiguracji nie mogę uzyskać
         dostępu do Internetu. Co zrobić?
O3: Wypróbuj następujące rozwiązania:
          • Sprawdź, czy port WAN routera jest prawidłowo podłączony do modemu lub gniazda 
              Ethernet.
          • Zaloguj się do internetowego interfejsu użytkownika routera i przejdź do strony 
             Ustawienia internetowe. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami na stronie, aby rozwiązać 
             problem.
        Jeśli problem będzie się powtarzać, wypróbuj następujące rozwiązania:
          •  Urządzenia z obsługą Wi-Fi:
              − Sprawdź, czy urządzenia obsługujące sieć Wi-Fi są połączone z siecią Wi-Fi 
                  routera.
              − Odwiedź stronę tendawifi.com, aby zalogować się do internetowego interfejsu 
                  użytkownika i zmień nazwę i hasło sieci Wi-Fi na stronie Ustawienia sieci Wi-Fi. 
                  Następnie spróbuj ponownie później.

 •  W przypadku urządzeń przewodowych:
             −  Sprawdź, czy urządzenie przewodowe jest prawidłowo podłączone do portu LAN.
             −  Sprawdź, czy urządzenie przewodowe jest ustawione na Uzyskaj adres IP 
                   automatycznie i Uzyskaj adres serwera DNS automatycznie.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Scenariul 1: configuraţi dispozitivul ca router

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Mufă de Ethernet

Exemplu: RX12 Pro

Modem

Dispozitiv cu fir

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Dispozitive cu WiFi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Sursă de alimentare electrică➊

Kabel sítě Ethernet Kabel sítě Ethernet

Porniţi routerul.
Conectaţi portul WAN al routerului la portul LAN al modemului sau la 
mufa Ethernet folosind un cablu Ethernet.
Conectaţi-vă clientul wireless, cum ar fi un telefon mobil, la reţeaua WiFi a 
routerului, sau folosiţi un cablu Ethernet pentru a conecta computerul la 
portul 1, 2, IPTV/2 sau IPTV/3 al routerului. SSID-ul și parola pot fi găsite 
pe eticheta din partea de jos a dispozitivului.

Aspectul produsului poate varia în funcţie de model. Consultaţi produsul 
achiziţionat.

Sugestii

Dacă utilizaţi modemul pentru a accesa internetul, opriţi modemul înainte de a 
conecta portul WAN al routerului la portul LAN al modemului Dvs. și apoi 
porniţi-l după ce aţi realizat conexiunea.

Sugestii

I. Conectaţi routerul

sau

sau
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Descărcaţi aplicaţia Tenda WiFi

tendawifi.com

Efectuat.
Pentru a accesa Internetul:
 • Dispozitive prin WiFi: conectaţi-vă la reţeaua WiFi cu numele și parola 
    WiFi pe care le-aţi setat.
 • Dispozitive cu fir: conectaţi-vă la un port LAN al routerului (1, 2, IPTV/2 
    sau IPTV/3) folosind un cablu Ethernet.

II. Conectaţi routerul la internet
1. Deschideţi un browser pe dispozitivul client și introduceţi în bara de 
    adrese tendawifi.com pentru a accesa interfaţa web de utilizator, sau 
    rulaţi aplicaţia Tenda WiFi.

Efectuat.
Pentru a accesa Internetul:
- Dispozitive cu fir: Conectaţi-vă la porturile LAN ale nodurilor dumneavoastră.
- Dispozitive wireless: Conectaţi-vă la reţeaua WiFi utilizând numele și 
   parola reţelei WiFi existente.

Scenariul 2: configuraţi ca un nod suplimentar

Dacă aţi realizat configurare folosind aplicaţia Tenda WiFi și vreţi să administraţi 
reţeaua de la distanţă, atingeţi          de pe pagina de pornire a aplicaţiei și 
folosiţi-vă contul pentru a vă autentifica.

Sugestii

 • Vă rugăm să vă asiguraţi că routerul nu a fost folosit niciodată. Dacă a mai fost 
     folosit, mai întâi resetaţi-l.
 • În prezent, RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
     Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP și Mesh21XEP pot fi conectate în reţea.

Sugestii

1. Așezaţi routerul într-o poziţie la înălţime și deschisă, la o distanţă de 
    cel mult 3 metri de un nod existent.
2. Folosiţi adaptorul de alimentare pentru a conecta routerul la o sursă 
    de alimentare și așteptaţi până când indicatorul LED al acestuia 
    clipește lent în verde.
3. Apăsaţi butonul WPS sau WPS/MESH de pe router timp de 
    aproximativ 1-3 secunde. Indicatorul LED clipește rapid în verde. În 
    decurs de 2 minute, apăsaţi butonul MESH/WPS al nodului din 
    reţeaua existentă timp de 1-3 secunde, pentru a negocia cu acest 
    router.
Când indicatorul LED al routerului se aprinde în verde continuu, reţeaua 
a fost setată cu succes și acest nod devine nod secundar în reţea.
Acum puteţi reloca routerul, respectând următoarele sfaturi privind 
relocarea:
• Asiguraţi-vă că distanţa dintre oricare două noduri este mai mică de    
   10 metri.
• Păstraţi nodurile departe de aparate electronice care produc 
   interferenţe puternice, cum ar fi cuptoare cu microunde, aragaze cu 
   inducţie și frigidere.
• Așezaţi nodurile într-o poziţie la înălţime, cu puţine obstacole în jur.

2. Efectuaţi operaţiunile după cum vi se solicită.

sau
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Întrebări frecvente

Română: Măsuri de siguranţă
Înainte de a efectua o activitate, citiţi despre instrucţiunile de utilizare și precauţiile care 
trebuie luate și urmaţi-le, pentru a preveni accidentele. Elementele de avertizare și 
pericol din alte documente nu acoperă toate măsurile de siguranţă care trebuie 
respectate. Acestea sunt doar informaţii adiţionale și personalul de instalare și 
întreţinere trebuie să înţeleagă măsurile de siguranţă de bază care trebuie luate.
− Dispozitivul este doar pentru utilizare în interior.
− Pentru montarea pe desktop, dispozitivul trebuie să fie montat orizontal pentru o utilizare 
    în siguranţă.
− Dacă dispozitivul acceptă montarea pe perete, dispozitivul este potrivit doar pentru 
    montare la înălţimi ≤ 2 m.
− Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul într-un loc în care dispozitivele wireless nu sunt permise.
− Vă rugăm să utilizaţi adaptorul de alimentare inclus.
− Ștecherul de alimentare este folosit ca dispozitiv de deconectare și trebuie să rămână 
    ușor de utilizat.
− Operare: temperatura 0℃ - 40℃; umiditate (10% - 90%) RH, fără condens. Depozitare: 
    temperatura -40℃ - 70℃; umiditate (5% - 90%) RH fără condens.
− Nu utilizaţi adaptorul de alimentare dacă ștecherul sau cablul acestuia sunt deteriorate.
− Dezasamblarea sau modificarea dispozitivului sau a accesoriilor acestuia fără 
    autorizaţie anulează garanţia și poate cauza pericole pentru siguranţă.
Pentru mai multe măsuri de siguranţă, consultaţi Safety and Regulatory Information 
pe www.tendacn.com.

Î1: Nu mă pot conecta la interfaţa de utilizare web vizitând tendawifi.com. 
      Ce trebuie să fac?
A1:  Încercaţi următoarele soluţii:

   •  Dacă utilizaţi un dispozitiv Fără fir, cum ar fi un smartphone:
        − Asiguraţi-vă că se conectează la reţeaua WiFi a routerului.
        − Asiguraţi-vă că reţeaua celulară (date mobile) a clientului este dezactivată.
   •  Dacă utilizaţi un dispozitiv cu fir, cum ar fi un computer:
        − Asiguraţi-vă că adresa tendawifi.com este introdusă corect în bara de adrese, 
            nu în bara de căutare a browserului web.
        − Asiguraţi-vă că computerul este conectat corect la un port LAN al routerului 
           folosind un cablu Ethernet.
        − Computerul trebuie să fie setat pe Obţine automat o adresă IP și Obţine 
            automat adresa serverului DNS.

        Dacă problema persistă, resetaţi routerul, consultaţi Î2 și încercaţi din nou.

Î2: Cum procedez pentru ca dispozitivul meu să revină la setările din fabrică?
A2:  Când dispozitivul dvs. funcţionează în mod corespunzător, ţineţi apăsat butonul RST 
          sau Resetare de pe dispozitivul dvs., folosind un element asemănător unui ac (ceva 
          subţire) timp de aproximativ 8 secunde și eliberaţi-l când indicatorul LED se aprinde 
          intermitent rapid de culoare roșie. Atunci când indicatorul LED rămâne aprins de culoare 
          verde, dispozitivul a fost resetat cu succes.

Î3: Atunci când folosesc produsul ca router, nu pot accesa internetul după 
       configurare. Ce trebuie să fac?
A3: Încercaţi următoarele soluţii:
          • Verificaţi dacă portul WAN al routerului este conectat corect la un modem sau la mufa 
             Ethernet.
          • Conectaţi-vă la interfaţa de utilizare web a routerului și navigaţi la pagina Setări 
              Internet. Urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe pagină pentru a rezolva problema.
          Dacă problema persistă, încercaţi următoarele soluţii:
          • Dispozitive cu WiFi:
             −  Verificaţi dacă dispozitivele dvs. cu Wi-Fi sunt conectate la reţeaua Wi-Fi a 
                  routerului.
             − Accesaţi tendawifi.com pentru a vă conecta la interfaţa de utilizare web și 
                modificaţi-vă numele Wi-Fi și parola Wi-Fi din pagina Setări Wi-Fi. Apoi încercaţi 
                din nou.
        

•  Pentru dispozitivele cu fir:
           − Verificaţi dacă dispozitivul cu fir este conectat corect la un port LAN.
           − Verificaţi dacă dispozitivul cu fir este setat la Obţine automat o adresă IP și 
               Obţine automat adresa serverului DNS.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Scenario 1: Stel het toestel op als een router

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ethernet-aansluiting

Bijvoorbeeld: RX12 Pro

Modem

Bekabeld apparaat

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Wifi-apparaten:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Voedingsbron➊

of

of Ethernet-kabel Ethernet-kabel

Schakel de router in.
Verbind WAN-poort van de router met behulp van een Ethernet kabel 
aan op de LAN-poort van je modem of de ethernetaansluiting.
Verbind uw draadloze client, zoals een mobiele telefoon, met het 
WiFi-netwerk van de router, of gebruik een Ethernet-kabel om de 
computer aan te sluiten op de 1, 2, IPTV/2 of IPTV/3 poort van de router. 
SSID en het wachtwoord vind je op het label aan de onderkant van het 
apparaat.

Het uiterlijk van het product kan per model verschillen. Raadpleeg alstublieft het 
product dat u hebt gekocht.

Tips

Als u de modem voor internettoegang gebruikt, moet u de modem eerst 
uitschakelen voordat u de WAN-poort van de router aansluit op de LAN-poort 
van uw modem en de modem na het aansluiten weer inschakelen.

Tips

I. Verbind de router
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Download Tenda WiFi-app

tendawifi.com

Gereed.
Om toegang te krijgen tot het internet met:
 • WiFi-apparaten: Maak verbinding met het WiFi-netwerk met de 
     WiFi-naam en het wachtwoord dat je hebt ingesteld.
 • Bedrade appapraten: Maak verbinding met een LAN-poort (1, 2, IPTV/2 
     of IPTV/3) van de router met behulp van een Ethernet-kabel.

II. Verbind de router met het internet
1. Start een browser op de client en voer tendawifi.com in op de 
    adresbalk om toegang te krijgen tot de web UI, of start de Tenda WiFi 
    app.

Gereed.
Om toegang te krijgen tot het internet met:
- Bedrade apparaten: Sluit aan op de LAN-poorten van je knooppunten.
- Draadloze apparaten: Maak verbinding met je WiFi-netwerk via de 
   WiFi-naam en het wachtwoord van je bestaande WiFi-netwerk.

Scenario 2: Opstellen als een add-on knooppunt

Als u de configuraties met behulp van de Tenda WiFi App hebt voltooid en het 
netwerk vanop afstand wilt beheren, tikt u          op de startpagina van de App en 
gebruikt u uw account om in te loggen.

Tips

 • Zorg ervoor dat de router nooit werd gebruikt. Zo niet, reset het dan eerst.
 • Momenteel kunnen RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, 
     Mesh6X, Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP en Mesh21XEP met elkaar in een netwerk 
     worden opgenomen.

Tips

1. Plaats de router op een verhoogde en open positie binnen 3 meter 
    van je bestaande knooppunt.
2. Gebruik de Stroom adapter om de router te verbinden met een 
     stroombron en wacht tot diens led-indicator traag groen knippert.
3. Druk ongeveer 1 tot 3 seconden op de WPS of WPS/MESH-knop 
    van het knooppunt. De LED-indicator knippert snel groen. Druk 
    binnen 2 minuten op de MESH/WPS-knop van het knooppunt van 
    het bestaande netwerk voor 1 tot -3 seconden om met dit knooppunt 
    te onderhandelen.
Als de led-indicator van de router ononderbroken groen brandt, is het 
netwerken succesvol en wordt de router een secundair knooppunt in 
het netwerk. Nu kunt u de router verplaatsen aan de hand van de 
volgende verhuistips:
• Zorg dat de afstand tussen twee knooppunten onderling minder dan 
    10 meter is.
• Houd je knooppunten uit de buurt van electronica met een sterke 
   straling, zoals een magnetron, inductiekookplaten, en koelkast.
• Plaats de knooppunten op een hoge plaats met zo min mogelijk 
   obstakels.

2. Voer de handelingen uit zoals gevraagd.



27

N
ed

er
la

nd
s Veelgestelde vragen

Nederlands: Veiligheidsmaatregelen
Voordat u een handeling uitvoert, dient u de bedieningsinstructies en de te nemen 
voorzorgsmaatregelen te lezen en op te volgen om ongelukken te voorkomen. De 
waarschuwingen en gevaren in andere documenten omvatten niet alle 
veiligheidsmaatregelen die in acht moeten worden genomen. Zij vormen slechts 
aanvullende informatie, en het installatie- en onderhoudspersoneel moet de te nemen 
fundamentele veiligheidsmaatregelen begrijpen.
− Het apparaat is alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
− Voor desktopmontage moet het apparaat horizontaal worden gemonteerd voor 
    veilig gebruik.
− Als het apparaat wandmontage ondersteunt, is het apparaat alleen geschikt voor 
    montage op een hoogte ≤ 2 m.
− Gebruik het apparaat niet op een plaats waar draadloze apparaten niet zijn 
    toegestaan.
− Gebruik de meegeleverde voedingsadapter.
− De netstekker wordt gebruikt als ontkoppelingsapparaat en moet gemakkelijk 
    bedienbaar blijven.
− Bedrijfsomgeving: Temperatuur: 0℃ - 40℃; Vochtigheid: (10% - 90%) RH, 
    niet-condenserend; Opslagomgeving: Temperatuur: -40℃ - 70℃; 
    Vochtigheid: (5% - 90%) RH, niet-condenserend.
− Gebruik de voedingsadapter niet als de stekker of het snoer beschadigd is.
− Het demonteren of wijzigen van het apparaat of de accessoires zonder 
    toestemming maakt de garantie ongeldig en kan veiligheidsrisico's met zich 
    meebrengen.
Voor de meest recente veiligheidsmaatregelen, zie Safety and Regulatory 
Information op www.tendacn.com.

Q1: Ik kan niet inloggen op de web UI door tendawifi.com te bezoeken. 
        Wat moet ik doen?
A1: Probeer de volgende oplossingen:

   •  Als u een draadloos apparaat gebruikt, zoals een smartphone:
        − Zorg ervoor dat het verbinding maakt met het WiFi-netwerk van de router.
        − Zorg ervoor dat het mobiele netwerk (mobiele data) van de client is uitgeschakeld.
   •  Als u een apparaat met kabel gebruikt, zoals een computer:
        − Zorg ervoor dat tendawifi.com correct is ingevoerd in de adresbalk, in plaats 
            van de zoekbalk van de webbrowser.
        − Zorg ervoor dat de computer correct is aangesloten op een LAN-poort van de 
            router met behulp van een Ethernet-kabel.
        − Controleer dat de computer is ingesteld op Automatisch een IP-adres 
             verkrijgen en Automatisch een DNS-serveradres verkrijgen.

           Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, reset u de router volgens Q2 en probeert u het 
          opnieuw.

Q2: Hoe zet ik mijn apparaat terug naar de fabrieksinstellingen?
A2: Als uw apparaat goed werkt, houdt u de RST- of Resetten-knop van uw apparaat 
        ongeveer 8 seconden ingedrukt met een naaldachtig voorwerp (zoals een speld) en 
        laat u deze los wanneer de LED-indicator snel rood knippert. Wanneer de 
        LED-indicator continu groen brandt, is uw apparaat succesvol gereset.

Q3: Wanneer ik het product als router gebruik, kan ik na het configureren geen 
         toegang krijgen tot internet. Wat moet ik doen?
A3. Probeer de volgende oplossingen:
          • Controleer of de WAN-poort van de router goed is aangesloten op een modem of 
              Ethernet-aansluiting.
          • Log in op de web UI van de router en navigeer naar de pagina Internetinstellingen. 
             Volg de instructies op de pagina om het probleem op te lossen.
         Als het probleem aanhoudt, probeer dan de volgende oplossingen:
          •  Wifi-apparaten:
               − Controleer of Wi-Fi-apparaten verbonden zijn met het WiFi-netwerk van de router.
               − Ga naar tendawifi.com om in te loggen op de web UI en wijzig uw WiFi-naam en 
                   WiFi-wachtwoord op de WiFi-instellingen pagina. Probeer het dan opnieuw.

 •  Voor bedrade apparaten:
             −  Controleer of uw bedrade apparaat goed is aangesloten op een LAN-poort.
             −  Controleer of het bedrade apparaat is ingesteld op Automatisch een IP-adres 
                  verkrijgen en Automatisch een DNS-serveradres verkrijgen.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Senaryo 1: Aygıtı router olarak ayarla

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ethernet girişi

Örnek: RX12 Pro

Modem

Kablolu cihazlar:

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

WiFi özellikli cihazlar:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Power source➊

Ethernet kablosu Ethernet kablosu

Yönlendiriciyi açın.
Yönlendiricinin WAN portunu, bir Ethernet kablosu kullanarak 
modeminizin LAN portuna veya Ethernet soketine bağlayın.
Cep telefonu gibi kablosuz istemcinizi yönlendiricinin WiFi ağına bağlayın 
veya bilgisayarı yönlendiricinin 1, 2, IPTV/2 veya IPTV/3 bağlantı 
noktasına bağlamak için bir Ethernet kablosu kullanın. SSID ve şifre, 
cihazın altında yer alan etiketin üzerindedir.

Ürün görünümü modellere göre değişiklik gösterebilir. Lütfen satın aldığınız ürüne 
bakın.

İpuçları

Modemi internet erişimi için kullanıyorsanız, router'ın WAN portunu 
modeminizin LAN portuna bağlamadan önce lütfen modemi kapatın ve 
bağladıktan sonra açın.

İpuçları

I. Router’ı bağla

Veya

Veya
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Tenda WiFi Uygulamasını indirin

tendawifi.com

Tamamlandı.
İnternete erişmek için:
 • WiFi özellikli cihazlar: Belirlenen WiFi adı ve şifresiyle WiFi ağına bağlanın.
 • Kablolu cihazlar: Ethernet kablosu kullanarak yönlendiricinin LAN 
    bağlantı noktasına (1, 2, IPTV/2 veya IPTV/3) bağlanın.

II. Router'ı internete bağlayın
1.  İstemcide bir tarayıcı başlatın ve web kullanıcı arayüzüne erişmek için 
    adres çubuğuna tendawifi.com yazın veya Tenda WiFi uygulamasını 
    çalıştırın.

Tamamlandı.
İnternete erişmek için:
- Kablolu cihazlar: Düğümlerinizin LAN bağlantı noktalarına bağlanın.
- Kablosuz cihazlar: Mevcut WiFi ağınızın WiFi adını ve şifresini kullanarak 
   WiFi ağınıza bağlanın.

Senaryo 2: Eklenti düğümü olarak ayarla

Tenda WiFi Uygulamasını kullanarak yapılandırmaları tamamladıysanız ve ağı 
uzaktan yönetmek istiyorsanız, Uygulama ana sayfasında          öğesine dokunun 
ve oturum açmak için hesabınızı kullanın.

İpuçları

 • Lütfen router'ın hiç kullanılmadığından emin olun. Değilse, önce sıfırlayın.
 • Halihazırda RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro,  
    Mesh6X, Mesh 12X, Mesh 15XP ve Mesh21XEP birbirleriyle ağa 
    bağlanabilir.

İpuçları

1. Router'ı mevcut düğümünüzden 3 metre uzakta, yüksek ve açık bir 
    konuma yerleştirin.
2. Router'ı bir güç kaynağına bağlamak için güç adaptörünü kullanın ve 
     LED göstergesi yavaşça yeşil renkte yanıp sönene kadar bekleyin.
3. Router'ın WPS veya WPS/MESH düğmesine yaklaşık 1–3 saniye 
    basın. LED göstergesi hızlı bir şekilde yeşil renkte yanıp söner. 2 
    dakika içinde, bu router ile anlaşmak için mevcut ağın düğümünün 
    MESH/WPS düğmesine 1–3 saniye basın.
Router'ın LED göstergesi sabit yeşil yandığında, ağ iletişimi başarılıdır ve 
router ağda ikincil bir düğüm haline gelir.
Artık aşağıdaki yer değiştirme ipuçlarına başvurarak router'ın yerini 
değiştirebilirsiniz:
• Herhangi iki düğüm arasındaki mesafenin 10 metreden az 
   olduğundan emin olun.
• Düğümlerinizi mikrodalga fırınlar, indüksiyon ocakları ve buzdolapları 
   gibi güçlü parazite sahip elektronik cihazlardan uzak tutun.
• Düğümleri az sayıda engel bulunan yüksek bir konuma yerleştirin.

2. İşlemleri istendiği gibi gerçekleştirin.

Veya



Türkçe

30

Sıkça Sorulan Sorular

Türkçe: Güvenlik önlemleri
Herhangi bir işlem yapmadan önce çalıştırma talimatlarını ve alınması gereken 
önlemleri okuyun ve kazaları önlemek için bunlara uyun. Diğer belgelerdeki uyarı ve 
tehlike maddeleri, uyulması gereken tüm güvenlik önlemlerini kapsamamaktadır. 
Bunlar yalnızca ek bilgilerdir, kurulum ve bakım personelinin alınması gereken temel 
güvenlik önlemlerini anlaması gerekir.
− Cihaz sadece iç mekan kullanımı içindir.
− Masaüstü montajı için cihazın güvenli kullanım için yatay olarak monte edilmesi gerekir.
− Cihaz duvara montajı destekliyorsa, cihaz yalnızca ≤ 2 m yüksekliğe montaj için 
    uygundur.
− Cihazı, kablosuz cihazların girilmesine izin verilmeyen bir yerde kullanmayın.
− Lütfen verilen güç adaptörünü kullanın.
− Şebeke fişi, bağlantı kesme cihazı olarak kullanılır ve kolayca çalışır durumda kalacaktır.
− Çalışma ortamı: Sıcaklık: 0℃ - 40℃; Nem: (%10 - %90 RH, yoğuşmasız); 
    Depolama ortamı: Sıcaklık: -40℃ - 70℃; Nem: (%5 - %90 RH, yoğuşmasız).
− Fişi veya kablosu hasarlıysa güç adaptörünü kullanmayın.
− Cihazın veya aksesuarlarının yetkisiz olarak sökülmesi veya üzerinde değişiklik yapılması 
    garantiyi geçersiz kılar ve güvenlik tehlikelerine neden olabilir.
En son güvenlik önlemleri için www.tendacn.com adresindeki Safety and Regulatory 
Information bölümüne bakın.

S1: Tendawifi.com adresini ziyaret ederek route'ın web kullanıcı arayüzüne giriş 
         yapamıyorum. Ne yapmalıyım?
C1. Aşağıdaki çözüm yollarını deneyin:

   •  Akıllı telefon gibi WiFi özellikli cihaz kullanıyorsanız:
        − Router'ın WiFi ağına bağlandığından emin olun.
        − İstemcinin hücresel ağının (mobil veri) devre dışı bırakıldığından emin olun.
   •  Bilgisayar gibi kablolu bir cihaz kullanıyorsanız:
        − Tendawifi.com adresinin web tarayıcısının arama çubuğu yerine adres çubuğuna 
            doğru girildiğinden emin olun.
        − Bilgisayarın bir Ethernet kablosu kullanarak router'ın LAN bağlantı noktasına 
            düzgün bir şekilde bağlandığından emin olun.
        − Bilgisayarın Otomatik olarak bir IP adresi al ve Otomatik olarak DNS sunucu 
            adresi al olarak ayarlandığından emin olun.

        Sorun devam ederse, S2 kısmına başvurarak router'ı sıfırlayın ve tekrar deneyin.

S2: Cihazımı fabrika ayarlarına nasıl geri yüklerim?
C2: Cihazınız düzgün çalıştığında, iğne benzeri bir nesne (iğne gibi) kullanarak 
                    cihazınızın RST veya Sıfırlama düğmesini yaklaşık 8 saniye basılı tutun ve LED 
                    göstergesi hızlı bir şekilde kırmızı renkte yanıp söndüğünde bırakın. LED göstergesi 
                    tamamen yeşil renkte yandığında, cihazınız başarıyla sıfırlanır.

S3: Ürünü router olarak kullandığımda, yapılandırmadan sonra internete 
         erişemiyorum. Ne yapmalıyım?
C3: Aşağıdaki çözüm yollarını deneyin:
          • Router'ın WAN bağlantı noktasının bir modeme veya Ethernet jakına doğru şekilde 
              bağlanıp bağlanmadığını kontrol edin.
          • Router'ın web kullanıcı arayüzünde oturum açın ve Internet Settings(İnternet 
              Ayarları )sayfasına gidin. Sorunu çözmek için sayfadaki talimatları izleyin.
          Sorun devam ederse, aşağıdaki çözümlere başvurun:
          • WiFi özellikli cihazlar için,
             −  WiFi özellikli cihazlarınızın, router'ın WiFi ağına bağlı olup olmadığını kontrol edin.
             −  Web kullanıcı arayüzünde oturum açmak için tendawifi.com adresini ziyaret edin 
                  ve WiFi Ayarları sayfasında WiFi adınızı ve WiFi şifrenizi değiştirin. Daha sonra 
                  tekrar deneyin.

•  Kablolu cihazlar için:
           − Kablolu aygıtlarınızın router'ın LAN bağlantı noktasına doğru şekilde bağlanıp 
               bağlanmadığını kontrol edin.
           − Kablolu cihazların Otomatik olarak bir IP adresi al ve Otomatik olarak DNS 
               sunucu adresi al olarak ayarlanıp ayarlanmadığını kontrol edin.
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Escenario 1: Configurar el dispositivo como rúter

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Conector Ethernet

Ejemplo: RX12 Pro

Módem

Dispositivo con cable

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Dispositivos compatibles con WiFi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Fuente de alimentación➊

O

O Cable Ethernet Cable Ethernet

Encienda el enrutador.
Conecte el puerto WAN del enrutador al puerto LAN de su módem o 
conector Ethernet con un cable Ethernet.
Conecte el cliente inalámbrico (por ejemplo, el teléfono móvil), a la red 
WiFi del enrutador, o conecte el ordenador mediante un cable Ethernet al 
puerto 1, 2, IPTV/2 o IPTV/3 del enrutador. Encontrará el SSID y la 
contraseña predeterminados en la etiqueta situada en la parte trasera del 
dispositivo.

La apariencia del producto puede variar según el modelo. Consulte el producto 
adquirido.

Consejos

Si está conectado a Internet mediante un módem, apáguelo antes de conectar 
el puerto WAN del enrutador al puerto LAN del módem y enciéndalo una vez 
conectado.

Consejos

I. Conexión del rúter
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Descargar la App Tenda WiFi

tendawifi.com

Finalizado.
Para acceder a Internet con:
 • Dispositivos con WiFi: Conéctese a la red WiFi usando el nombre y la 
    contraseña de WiFi registrados por usted.
 • Dispositivos con cable: Conéctese a un puerto LAN (1, 2, IPTV/2 o 
    IPTV/3) del enrutador mediante un cable Ethernet.

II. Conectar el rúter a Internet
1. Inicie el navegador en el cliente y escriba tendawifi.com en la barra de 
    direcciones para acceder a la web de usuario, o abra la aplicación Tenda 
    WiFi.

Finalizado.
Para acceder a Internet con:
- Dispositivos por cable: Conecte el cable a los puertos LAN de sus rúteres.
- Dispositivos inalámbricos: Conéctese a su red WiFi utilizando el nombre y 
   contraseña de su red WiFi.

Opción 2: Configurar como rúter complementario

Si ya ha configurado la red mediante la aplicación Tenda WiFi y desea administrar 
la red de forma remota, toque        la página de inicio de la aplicación e inicie 
sesión con su cuenta.

Consejos

 • Por favor asegúrese de que el rúter no se ha usado anteriormente. Si ha sido 
     usado, reinícielo primero.
 • Actualmente los dispositivos RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, 
    TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP y Mesh21XEP se pueden conectar 
    en red entre sí.

Consejos

1. Coloque el rúter en una posición elevada y despejada dentro de 3     
    metros de su red.
2. Utilice el adaptador de corriente para conectar el rúter a una fuente 
    de alimentación y espere hasta que el indicador LED parpadee 
    lentamente en verde.
3. Mantenga presionado el botón WPS o WPS/MESH del enrutador 
    de 1 a 3 segundos. El indicador LED parpadeará rápidamente en 
    verde. Pasados 2 minutos, mantenga presionado el botón 
    MESH/WPS del nodo de la red existente de 1 a 3 segundos para 
    negociar con este enrutador.
Cuando el indicador LED del rúter muestre una luz verde fija, la red se 
habrá conectado correctamente y el rúter cumplirá la función de rúter 
secundario en la red. Reubique el enrutador consultando los siguientes 
consejos de reubicación:
• Asegúrese de que la distancia entre dos rúteres sea de al menos 10 
   metros.
• Mantenga sus nodos alejados de los aparatos electrónicos con una 
   fuerte interferencia, tales como un microondas, cocina de inducción y 
   refrigerador.
• Coloque los nodos en una posición alta con pocos obstáculos.

2. Siga los pasos indicados.



33

Es
pa

ño
l Preguntas frecuentes (FAQ)

Español: Precauciones de Seguridad
Antes de iniciar una operación, lea las instrucciones de  y precauciones que ha de 
tomar, y sígalas para prevenir accidentes. Los puntos de advertencia y peligro en otros 
documentos no cubren todas las precauciones de seguridad que han de seguir. Es 
información complementaria, y el personal de instalación y mantenimiento necesita 
entender las precauciones de seguridad básicas que ha de tomar.
− El dispositivo está diseñado para usarlo solo en interiores.
− Para su instalación en el escritorio, coloque el dispositivo de forma horizontal para un 
    uso más seguro.
− Si el dispositivo admite el montaje en la pared, el dispositivo solo es adecuado para 
    el montaje en alturas ≤ 2 m.
− Por favor, no use el dispositivo donde los dispositivos inalambricos no son 
    permitidos.
− Por favor, use el adaptador de potencia incluido.
− El enchufe de alimentación se usa como un dispositivo desconectado, y debe 
    permanecer fácilmente operable.
− Ambiente de Operación: Temperatura: 0℃ - 40℃; Humedad: (10% - 90%) RH, sin 
    condensación; Ambiente de almacenamiento: Temperatura: - 40℃ - 70℃; 
    Humedad: (5% - 90%) RH, sin condensación.
− No use el adaptador de potencia si su enchufe o cable está dañado.
− Desmontar o modificar el dispositivo o sus accesorios sin autorización inválida la 
   garantía, y puede causar riesgo para la seguridad.
Para conocer las últimas precauciones de seguridad, consulte Safety and 
Regulatory Information en www.tendacn.com.

P1: No puedo conectarme a la interfaz de usuario web cuando entro en 
        tendawifi.com. ¿Qué debo hacer?
R1: Pruebe las siguientes soluciones:

   •   Si utiliza un dispositivo compatible con WiFi, como un smartphone:
        − Asegúrese de que esté conectado a la red WiFi del enrutador.
        − Asegúrese de que la red celular (datos móviles) del cliente esté deshabilitada.
   •  Si está utilizando un dispositivo con cable, como una computadora:
        − Asegúrese de que tendawifi.com esté correctamente escrito en la barra de 
            direcciones, no en la barra de búsqueda del navegador web.
        − Asegúrese de que la computadora esté conectada correctamente al puerto LAN  
            del enrutador mediante un cable Ethernet.
        − Asegúrese de que la computadora esté configurada para obtener una dirección 
            IP automáticamente y para obtener la dirección del servidor DNS 
            automáticamente.

        Si el problema persiste, reinicie el enrutador, consulte la P2 y vuelva a intentarlo. 

P2: ¿Cómo restauro mi dispositivo a la configuración de fábrica?
R2: Con su dispositivo encendido, mantenga presionado unos 8 segundos el botón RST o 
         Reset de su dispositivo con un elemento similar a una aguja (como un alfiler) y suéltelo 
         cuando el indicador LED parpadee rápidamente en rojo. Cuando el indicador LED se 
         encienda en verde fijo, su dispositivo se habrá restablecido correctamente.

P3: Cuando uso un dispositivo como enrutador, no puedo acceder a Internet una          
         vez configurado. ¿Qué tengo que hacer?
R3. Pruebe las siguientes soluciones:
          • Compruebe si el puerto WAN del enrutador está conectado correctamente a un 
             módem o a un conector Ethernet.
          • Inicie sesión en la interfaz de usuario web del enrutador y vaya a la página 
             configuración de Internet. Siga las instrucciones de la página para resolver el 
             problema.
         Si el problema persiste, pruebe las siguientes soluciones:
          •  Dispositivos compatibles con WiFi:
               − Compruebe si sus dispositivos habilitados para Wi-Fi están conectados a la red 
                   Wi-Fi del enrutador.
               − Entre en tendawifi.com para iniciar sesión en la interfaz de usuario web y cambiar 
                  su nombre y contraseña de WiFi en la página de configuración de WiFi. Inténtelo 
                  de nuevo.

 •  Para dispositivos con cable:
             −  Compruebe si su dispositivo con cable está conectado correctamente al puerto 
                  LAN.
             −  Compruebe si el dispositivo con cable está configurado para obtener una 
                  dirección IP automática y obtener una dirección del servidor DNS de 
                  forma automática.
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Situação 1: Configurar o dispositivo como um roteador

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ficha Ethernet

Exemplo: RX12 Pro

Modem

Dispositivos com fios:

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Dispositivos com Wi-Fi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Fonte de alimentação➊

ou

ou Cabo de Ethernet Cabo de Ethernet

 Alimentação no router.
Ligue a porta WAN do router à porta LAN do seu modem ou à sua 
tomada Ethernet usando um cabo Ethernet.
Conectar o seu cliente sem fios, como um telemóvel à rede WiFi do 
router, ou utilizar um cabo Ethernet para conectar o computador à porta 
do router 1, 2, IPTV/2 or IPTV/3. O SSID e a senha encontram-se na 
etiqueta por baixo do dispositivo.

A aparência do produto pode variar consoante os modelos. Consulte o produto 
que comprou.

Dicas

Se utilizar o modem para acesso à Internet, desligue primeiro o modem antes 
de conectar a porta WAN do router à porta LAN do seu modem e ligue-o após 
a ligação.

Dicas

I. Conecte o roteador
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Descarregue a aplicação Tenda WiFi

tendawifi.com

Realizado.
Para aceder à Internet com:
 • Dispositivos com WiFi: Conectar-se à rede WiFi usando o nome e 
     palavra-chave de WiFi que definiu.
 • Dispositivos com fio: Conectar a uma porta LAN (1, 2, IPTV/2 or IPTV/3) 
    do router usando um cabo Ethernet.

II. Ligue o roteador à Internet
1. Iniciar um browser no cliente e introduzir tendawifi.com na barra de 
    endereços para aceder à interface de utilizador da web, ou executar a 
    aplicação de Tenda WiFi.

Realizado.
Para aceder à Internet com:
- Dispositivos com fio: Conecte-os às portas LAN dos seus nós.
- Dispositivos sem fio: Conecte à sua rede Wi-Fi com o nome da rede 
   Wi-Fi e a palavra-passe da sua rede Wi-Fi existente.

Cenário 2: Configurar como um nó adicional

Se completou as configurações usando a aplicação Tenda WiFi  e deseja gerenciar 
remotamente a rede, toque          na página inicial da aplicação e use sua conta para 
fazer o login.

Dicas

 • Assegure-se que o roteador nunca foi utilizado. Caso contrário, redefina-o   
     primeiro.
 • De momento, RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
     Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP e Mesh21XEP podem ser ligados em rede uns com os 
     outros.

Dicas

1. Coloque o roteador numa posição elevada e aberta dentro de 3 
    metros do seu nó existente.
2. Use o adaptador de força para conectar o roteador a uma fonte de 
     energia e espere até o indicador LED piscar lentamente em verde.
3. Pressione o botão WPS ou WPS/MESH do router por 1-3 
     segundos. O indicador LED pisca a verde rapidamente. Dentro de 2 
     minutos, pressione o botão MESH/WPS do nó na rede existente por 
     1-3 segundos para negociar com este router.
Quando o indicador LED do roteador emitir uma luz verde contínua, a 
ligação em rede é bem-sucedida e o nó torna-se um nó secundário na 
rede. Agora, pode mudar o router de lugar seguindo as seguintes 
sugestões:
• Certifique-se de que a distância entre dois nós é inferior a 10 metros.
• Mantenha os seus nós afastados de aparelhos eletrónicos, tais como 
   fornos micro-ondas, fogões de indução e frigoríficos.
• Coloque os nós numa posição elevada com poucos obstáculos.

2. Efectuar as operações conforme solicitado.
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Precauções de Segurança
Antes de efectuar uma operação, leia as instruções de operação e as precauções a 
tomar, e siga-as para evitar acidentes. Os itens de aviso e perigo noutros documentos 
não cobrem todas as precauções de segurança que devem ser seguidas. Trata-se 
apenas de informações suplementares e o pessoal de instalação e manutenção deve 
compreender as precauções básicas de segurança a tomar.
− O dispositivo é apenas para uso interno.
− Para montagem em mesa, o dispositivo deve ser montado horizontalmente para uso 
    seguro.
− Se o dispositivo suportar montagem na parede, o dispositivo só é adequado para 
    montagem em alturas ≤ 2 m.
− Não use o dispositivo em um local onde dispositivos sem fio não sejam permitidos.
− Por favor, use o adaptador de energia incluído.
− O plugue principal é usado como dispositivo de desconexão e deve permanecer 
    prontamente operável.
− Ambiente de funcionamento: Temperatura: 0℃ - 40℃; 
    Humidade: (10% - 90%) HR, sem condensação; Ambiente de armazenamento: 
    Temperatura: -40℃ - 70℃; Humidade: (5% - 90%) HR, sem condensação.
− Não use o adaptador de energia se o plugue ou cabo estiver danificado.
− Desmontar ou modificar o dispositivo ou seus acessórios sem autorização anula a 
    garantia e pode causar riscos à segurança.
Para obter as precauções de segurança mais recentes, consulte Safety and 
Regulatory Information em www.tendacn.com.

P1: Não consigo iniciar sessão na IU da web por visitar tendawifi.com. 
       O que devo fazer?
R1: Tente as seguintes soluções:

   •   Si utiliza un dispositivo compatible con WiFi, como un smartphone:
        − Certifique-se de que está ligado à rede WiFi do router.
        − Certifique-se de que a rede celular (dados móveis) do cliente está desativada.
   •  Se estiver a utilizar um dispositivo com fios, como um computador:
        − Certifique-se de que tendawifi.com está corretamente digitado na barra de 
            endereços, em vez de na barra de pesquisa do navegador Web.
        − Certifique-se de que o computador está conectado corretamente a uma porta 
            LAN do router com um cabo Ethernet.
        − Certifique-se de que o computador está definido para Obter automaticamente 
            um endereço IP e Obter automaticamente o endereço do servidor DNS.

        Se o problema persistir, reinicie o router seguindo as indicações na P2 e tente 
        novamente.

P2: Como posso repor as definições de fábrica do meu dispositivo?
R2: Quando o seu dispositivo está a funcionar corretamente, mantenha o botão RST ou 
         Reset do seu dispositivo premido utilizando um objeto semelhante a uma agulha 
        (como um alfinete) durante cerca de 8 segundos e solte-o quando o indicador LED 
        piscar rapidamente a vermelho. Quando o indicador LED verde permanecer aceso, 
        indica que o seu dispositivo foi reinicializado.

P3: Quando utilizo o produto como router, não consigo aceder à Internet após a 
         configuração. O que devo fazer?
R3. Tente as seguintes soluções:
          • Verifique se a porta WAN do router está corretamente ligada a um modem ou a uma 
             entrada Ethernet.
          • Faça login na interface do utilizador da Web do router e navegue até à página de 
              Definições da Internet. Siga as instruções da página para resolver o problema.
         Se o problema persistir, tente as seguintes soluções:
          •  Dispositivos com Wi-Fi:
               − Verifique se os seus dispositivos com WiFi estão ligados à rede WiFi do router.
               − Visite tendawifi.com para fazer login na interface do utilizador da Web e altere o 
                   nome e palavra passe da WiFi na página de Definições WiFi. Depois, tente 
                   novamente.

 •  Para dispositivos com fios:
             −  Verifique se o seu dispositivo com fios está correctamente ligado a uma porta LAN.
             −  Verifique se o dispositivo com fios está definido para Obter automaticamente um 
                  endereço IP e Obter automaticamente o endereço do servidor DNS.
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Сценарий 1: Настройване на устройството като рутер

➊

LAN

Интернет

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ethernet girişi

Пример: RX12 Pro

Модем

Кабелно устройство

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Устройства с активирана WiFi връзка:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Източник на за ранване➊

Ethernet жак Ethernet жак

Пуснете за ранването на рутера.
Свържете WAN порта на новия рутер с LAN порта на модема или 
Ethernet жака, като използвате Ethernet кабел.
Свържете вашето безжично устройство, например мобилен 
телефон, към WiFi мрежата на рутера или използвайте Ethernet 
кабел, за да свържете компютъра към порт 1, 2, IPTV/2 или IPTV/3 
на рутера. SSID и паролата могат да бъдат открити от долната 
страна на устройството.

Външния вид на продукта може да варира при различните модели. Моля, 
използвайте за справка продукта, който сте закупили.

Съвети

Ако използвате модем за достъп до интернет, моля, първо изключете 
за ранването на модема, преди да свържете WAN порта на рутера към 
LAN порта на вашия модем, след което включете за ранването.

Съвети

I. Свързване на рутера

Или

Или



38

Бъ
лг

ар
ск

и

Изтеглете приложението за WiFi на Tenda

tendawifi.com

Готово.
За достъп до интернет:
 • Устройства с активирана WiFi връзка: Свържете се към WiFi 
     мрежата, като използвате зададените от вас WiFi име и парола.
 • Кабелни устройства: Свържете към LAN порта (1, 2, IPTV/2 или
    IPTV/3) на рутера с помощта на Ethernet кабел.

II. Свържете рутера към интернет
1. Стартирайте браузър на устройството и въведете tendawifi.com в 
    адресната лента, за да достъпите потребителския уеб интерфейс 
    или стартирайте приложението Tenda WiFi.

Готово.
За достъп до интернет:
- Кабелни устройства: Свържете към LAN портовете на вашите възли.
- Безжични устройства: Свържете към вашата WiFi мрежа, използвайки 
   WiFi името и паролата на вашата съществуваща WiFi мрежа.

Сценарий 2: Настройка като един допълнителен възел

Ако сте направили конфигурирането с помощта на приложението 
Tenda WiFi и искате да управлявате мрежата дистанционно, докоснете          
на началната страница на приложението и използвайте вашия акаунт, за 
да се впишете.

Съвети

 • Моля, уверете се, че рутерът никога не е бил използван. В противен 
     случай първо го нулирайте.
 • В момента RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
    Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP и Mesh21XEP могат да бъдат свързани в мрежа 
    един с друг.

Съвети

1. Поставете рутера на високо и открито място в рамките на 3 
    метра от вашия съществуващ възел.
2. Използвайте за ранващия адаптер, за да свържете рутера към 
     източник на за ранване и изчакайте, докато неговият LED 
     индикатор започне да мига бавно в зелено.
3. Натиснете бутона WPS или WPS/MESH на рутера за около 1–3 
    секунди. LED индикаторът мига бързо зелено. В рамките на 2 
    минути натиснете бутона MESH/WPS на възела на 
    съществуващата мрежа за 1–3 секунди, за да преговаряте с 
    този рутер.
Когато LED индикаторът на рутера започне да свети постоянно в 
зелено, свързването в мрежа е успешно и рутерът става 
второстепенен възел в мрежата. Сега можете да преместите 
рутера, като се обърнете към следните съвети за преместване:
Artık aşağıdaki yer değiştirme ipuçlarına başvurarak router'ın yerini 
değiştirebilirsiniz:
• Уверете се, че разстоянието между всеки два възела е 
    по-малко от 10 метра.
• Съ ранявайте своите възли далеч от електроника със силни 
   смущения, като микровълнови фурни, индукционни котлони и 
    ладилници.
• Поставете възлите на високо място с малко препятствия.

2. Изпълнете действията, както се изисква.

Или
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ЧЗВ

Български: Мерки за безопасност
Преди да извършите операция, прочетете инструкциите за работа и 
предпазните мерки, които трябва да се вземат, и ги следвайте, за да 
предотвратите инциденти. Елементите за предупреждение и опасност в други 
документи не покриват всички предпазни мерки за безопасност, които трябва 
да се спазват. Те са само допълнителна информация и персоналът по монтажа 
и поддръжката трябва да разбере основните предпазни мерки за безопасност, 
които трябва да се вземат.
− Устройството е само за употреба на закрито.
− За настолен монтаж устройството трябва да бъде  оризонтално монтирано за 
    безопасна употреба.
− Ако устройството поддържа стенен монтаж, устройството е под одящо само за 
    монтаж на височина ≤ 2 m.
− Не използвайте устройството на място, където безжичните устройства не са 
    разрешени.
− Моля, използвайте включения за ранващ адаптер.
− Щепселът се използва като устройство за изключване и трябва да остане готов 
    за работа.
− Работна среда: Температура: 0℃ - 40℃; Влажност: (10% - 90%) относителна 
    влажност, без кондензация; Среда за съ ранение: Температура: -40℃ - 70℃; 
    Влажност: (5% – 90%) RH, не кондензиращи.
− Не използвайте за ранващия адаптер, ако щепселът или кабелът му са 
    повредени.
− Разглобяването или модифицирането на устройството или неговите аксесоари 
    без разрешение анулира гаранцията и може да причини опасности за 
    безопасността.
За най-новите предпазни мерки вижте Safety and Regulatory Information на 
www.tendacn.com.

В.1. Не мога да вляза в уеб интерфейса, като посетя tendawifi.com. 
         Какво да направя?
О.1. Опитайте следните решения:

   •  Ако използвате устройство с активиран WiFi, като например смартфон:
        − Уверете се, че се свързва с WiFi мрежата на рутера.
        − Уверете се, че клетъчната мрежа (мобилни данни) на клиента е деактивирана.
   •  Ако използвате кабелно устройство, като например компютър:
        − Уверете се, че tendawifi.com е въведен правилно в адресната лента, а не в 
            лентата за търсене на уеб браузъра.
        − Уверете се, че компютърът е правилно свързан към LAN порт на рутера с 
            помощта на Ethernet кабел.
        − Уверете се, че компютърът е настроен на Автоматично получаване на IP 
            адрес и Автоматично получаване на адрес на DNS сървър.

        Ако проблемът продължава, нулирайте рутера, като се позовавате на B.2, и 
        опитайте отново.

В.2. Как да възстановя устройството си до фабрични настройки?
О.2. Когато вашето устройство работи правилно, задръжте натиснат бутона RST или 
          Hулиране (Reset) на вашето устройство, като използвате подобен на игла 
          предмет (като карфица) за около 8 секунди и го освободете, когато LED 
          индикаторът мига червено бързо. Когато LED индикаторът свети постоянно в 
         зелено, вашето устройство е нулирано успешно.

В3: Когато използвам продукта като рутер, не мога да вляза в интернет след 
конфигурацията. Какво трябва да направя?
О.3: Опитайте следните решения:
          • Проверете дали WAN портът на рутера е свързан правилно към модем или 
              Ethernet жак.
          • Влезте в уеб потребителския интерфейс на рутера и отворете страницата с 
              интернет настройки. Следвайте инструкциите на страницата, за да 
              разрешите проблема.
          Ако проблемът продължава, опитайте следните решения:
          • Устройства с активирана WiFi връзка:
              −  Проверете дали вашите устройства с WiFi са свързани към WiFi мрежата на 
                   рутера.
              −  Посетете tendawifi.com, за да влезете в уеб интерфейса и да промените 
                   вашето WiFi име и парола за WiFi на страницата с настройки за WiFi. След 
това опитайте отново.

•   За кабелни устройства:
              −  Проверете дали вашето кабелно устройство е свързано правилно към 
                   LAN порт.
              −  Проверете дали кабелното устройство е настроено на Автоматично 
                   получаване на IP адрес и Автоматично получаване на адрес на DNS 
                   сървър.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

��¡¢£¤¥¦� 1: §¨©μ¢¦¤� ¤� ¦¨¦��¨« ¬¦¤� �® ���¤¯¨¡°�¢ ¥± router

➊

LAN

ï�������

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

���¢��� Ethernet

ð��÷¢��£μ�: RX12 Pro

¬¦���μ

û��¥�μ��� �������

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

þ�����¡� ���� ������ ����� 
����£�����μ¡�� � §������£�� WiFi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

ð�£� ���¤�¢�����➊

ÿ

ÿ ~�§«¢�� Ethernet ~�§«¢�� Ethernet

û���£��������� �� ��¥���.
þ��¢¡��� �� ¨¥�� WAN ��� router μ� �� ¨¥�� LAN ��� μ¦���μ ��� � 
μ� ��� ���¢��� Ethernet �����μ����«���� ��§«¢�� Ethernet.
þ��¢¡��� ��� ������ ��� ������� ��� ¢����� WiFi ��� ��¥��� � 
�����μ��������� �� ��§«¢�� Ethernet «��� �� ���¢¡���� ��� 
���§�£���� ��� 1, 2, IPTV/2 � IPTV/3 ¨¥�� ��� ��¥���. }� SSID ��� � 
�|¢��¦� ��¦�{���� μ����¥� �� {��¨�¥� ���� �÷�� ��� ��������.

\ �μ¤÷���� ��� ���©¦���� ��¢¡����� �� ¢��¤¡��� ��÷§�£� μ� �� μ���¡§�. 
ð�����§« �§¡£��� �� ���©¦� ��� �£��÷����.

²¨μ³¯¨�´±

^� �����μ�������� μ¦���μ £�� ��� �¥�¢��� ��� ��� ¢��¢�����, ������§« 
������£��������� �� μ¦���μ ���� ���¢¡���� ��� ¨¥�� WAN ��� ��¥��� μ� 
��� ¨¥�� LAN ��� μ¦���μ. _����� ����£��������� �� ���÷ μ��÷ ��� 
�¥�¢���.

²¨μ³¯¨�´±

I. ²¨�µ´¦¤� ¤¯ router
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ÿ

~���{÷��� ��� �¤��μ�£� Tenda WiFi App

tendawifi.com

¶�¯��«¡¥¦�.
��� �� ���������� ��¦�{��� ��� Δ��¢����� μ�:
 • þ�����¡� μ� ¢����¦���� WiFi: þ��¢�¨���� ��� ¢����� WiFi 
     �����μ����«���� �� ¦��μ� ��� ��� �|¢��¦ ��¦�{���� WiFi ��� 
     ¡���� ������.
 • û��¥�μ���� ������¡�: þ��¢¡��� ��� ¨¥�� LAN (1, 2, IPTV/2 or 
    IPTV/3) ��� ��¥��� �� ��§«¢�� Ethernet.

II. ²·�µ�¦� ¤¯¨ router ¦¤¯ Δ�®µ¢�¤¨¯
1. û�������� ¡�� ¤�§§�μ������ ��� ���÷£��� ��� ¢��¥¨���� 
    tendawifi.com ��� μ�÷�� ¢���¨¥���|� «��� �� ¡���� ��¦�{��� �� 
    UI � ��¡�� ��� �¤��μ�£� Tenda WiFi.

¶�¯��«¡¥¦�.
��� �� ���������� ��¦�{��� ��� Δ��¢����� μ�:
- û��¥�μ���� ������¡�: þ��¢�¨���� ���� ¨¥��� LAN �|� �������«� ���.
- ^�¥�μ���� ������¡�: þ��¢�¨���� ��� WiFi ¢����¦ ��� �����μ����«���� 
   �� ¦��μ� ��� ��� �|¢��¦ ��¦�{���� ��� ��÷������� ¢���¥�� WiFi.

��¡¢£¤¥¦� 2: §·©μ�¦� ¥± £¡¹¦©�¤¯± ���¦º¨¤«±

^� �§��§��«���� �� ¢��μ¦�¤|�� �����μ����«���� ��� �¤��μ�£� Tenda WiFi 
��� ���¨�μ���� �� ��¨μ���� ��¥�μ��� �� ¢�����, �������         ���� ������ 
��§�¢� ��� �¤��μ�£�� ��� �����μ��������� ��� §�£�����μ¦ ��� £�� �� 
���¢�¨����.

²¨μ³¯¨�´±

 • `�{��|¨���� ¦�� �� router ¢�� ¡��� �����μ�����¨�� ���¡ ���÷. ^� ¦��, �÷��� 
      �����¤��÷.
 • ð§¡��, �� RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, 
     Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP ��� Mesh21XEP μ����¥� �� ���¢�¨�¥� μ����¥ ����.

²¨μ³¯¨�´±

1. }���¨������ �� router �� �����@|μ¡�� ��� ������� ¨¡�� �� 
     ��¦����� 3 μ¡��|� ��¦ ��� ��÷������ �������� ���.
2. ?����μ�������� �� ���¤�¢����¦ £�� �� ���¢¡���� �� router �� μ�� 
     ��£� ���¤�¢����� ��� ����μ¡���� μ¡��� � ¡�¢���� ��� §������ 
     LED �� ���{��{���� ��£÷ μ� ��÷���� ��«μ�.
3. ð������ �� ���μ�� WPS � WPS/MESH ��� ��¥��� £�� ������� 
    1-3 ¢�����¦§����. \ ¡�¢���� LED ���{��{���� £��£��� μ� 
    ��÷���� ��«μ�. û��¦� 2 §���«�, ������� �� ���μ�� MESH/WPS 
    ��� �¦μ{�� ��� ��÷������� ¢���¥�� £�� 1-3 ¢�����¦§���� «��� 
    �� ���£μ�������¨�� �¥�¢��� μ� ���¦ �� ��¥���.
>��� � ¡�¢���� LED ��� router ��÷{�� ���¨��÷ μ� ��÷���� ��«μ�, � 
�¥�¢��� ����� �������� ��� �� router £������ ¢������¥|� ��������� 
��� ¢�����. }«�� μ������� �� ���������¨������� �� ��¥��� μ� 
{÷�� ��� �����÷�| ��μ{��§¡� ���������¨¡�����:
• `�{��|¨���� ¦�� � ��¦����� μ����¥ ����|�¢����� ¢¥� �������«� 
    ����� μ���¦���� ��¦ 10 μ¡���.
• ~������� ��� �������� μ����÷ ��¦ �§��������¡� ������¡� μ� 
    �����¡� ����μ{�§¡�, ¦�|� ¤�¥���� μ������μ÷�|�, ���=���� ��� 
    @�£���.
• }���¨������ ��� �������� �� �@�§� ¨¡�� μ� §�£� �μ�¦¢��.

2. û���§¡��� ��� §������£���� ¦�|� ��� =���¨���.
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��������: ����������� ���������
ð��� ��¦ ��� ���¡§��� μ��� §������£���, ¢��{÷��� ��� �¢�£��� §������£��� ��� ��� 
���¤�§÷���� ��� ��¡��� �� §�¤¨�¥� ��� ���§��¨���� ��� £�� �� ���¤¥£��� 
�����μ���. }� �������� �����¢�������|� ��� ���¢¥�|� �� ÷§§� ¡££��¤� ¢�� 
��§¥����� ¦§�� ��� ���¤�§÷���� ��¤�§���� ��� ��¡��� �� ����¥����. ^����§�¥� 
μ¦�� ��μ�§��|μ����¡� �§���¤����� ��� �� ����|���¦ �£���÷������ ��� 
���������� ��¡��� �� �������� ��� {����¡� ���¤�§÷���� ��¤�§���� ��� ��¡��� 
�� §�μ{÷������.
−  \ ������� ������=���� μ¦�� £�� ����� �� ��|������¥� �«����.
− ��� �������¡=�� ����¨¡����, � ������� ��¡��� �� ����¨���¨�� ���=¦���� £�� 
    ��¤�§� �����.
− û÷� � ������� ��������=�� ����¨¡���� �� �����, � ������� ����� ���÷§§�§� 
    μ¦�� £�� ����¨¡���� �� ¥@� ≤ 2 m.
− ¬�� �����μ�������� �� ������� �� μ¡��� ¦��� ¢�� �����¡������ ��¥�μ���� 
    ������¡�.
− ?����μ�������� ��� �����¦μ��� μ������μ������ ��¥μ����.
− }� {¥�μ� ���¤�¢����� �����μ��������� |� ������� ����¥�¢���� ��� ¨� 
    ����μ¡��� �¥��§� §������£��¦.
− ð���{÷§§�� §������£���: <��μ�������: 0℃ - 40℃; �£�����: (10% - 90%) Δ���÷, 
    �|��� ����«�����; ð���{÷§§�� ���¨�������: <��μ�������: -40℃ - 70℃; 
    �£�����: (5% - 90%) Δ���÷, �|��� ����«�����.
− ¬� �����μ�������� �� ���¤�¢����¦ �÷� �� {¥�μ� � �� ��§«¢�� ��� ����� 
    ��������μμ¡��.
− \ ��������μ�§¦£��� � � ����������� ��� �������� � �|� ������μ÷�|� ��� 
    �|��� �������¢¦���� ����«��� ��� �££¥��� ��� μ����� �� �����§¡��� 
    ���¢¥���� £�� ��� ��¤÷§���.
��� ��� ��� ��¦�¤����  ���¤�§÷���� ��¤�§����, �����¡��� ���� ��¦���� Safety 
and Regulatory Information ��� ¢��¥¨���� www.tendacn.com.

�¡¬¤�¦� 1: Δ�� μ£¯¡¬ �® ¦¨�µ�©¬ ¦¤¯ web UI �£�¦��£¤¹μ��¯± ¤¯ 
                            tendawifi.com. »� £¡´£�� �® ���¥;
A1: Δ���μ÷��� ��� �����÷�| §¥����:

  •   û÷� �����μ�������� μ�� ������� μ� ¢����¦���� ^�¥�μ���, ¦�|� ¡�� �����¦ 
       ��§¡¤|��:
        − `�{��|¨���� ¦�� ���¢¡���� ��� ¢����� WiFi ��� ��¥���.
        − `�{��|¨���� ¦�� �� ¢����� ������� ��§�¤|���� (¢�¢�μ¡�� ������� ��§�¤|����) 
            ��� �������� ����� ������£�����μ¡��.
  •  û÷� �����μ�������� μ�� ���¥�μ��� �������, ¦�|� ¡��� ���§�£����:
        − `�{��|¨���� ¦�� � ¢��¥¨���� tendawifi.com ¡��� �����¨�� �|��÷ ��� £��μμ� 
            ¢���¨¥���|� ��� ¦�� ��� £��μμ� ���=������ ��� ���£�÷μμ���� �����£����.
        − `�{��|¨���� ¦�� � ���§�£����� ¡��� ���¢�¨�� �|��÷ �� μ�� ¨¥�� LAN ��� 
            ��¥��� �����μ����«���� ¡�� ��§«¢�� Ethernet.
        − `�{��|¨���� ¦�� � ���§�£����� ����� ��¨μ��μ¡��� «��� �� ®£¯�¤� ®¨¤¹μ®¤® 
           µ��·©¨�¦� IP ��� µ��·©¨�¦� µ�®�¯μ�¦¤« DNS.

        û÷� �� ��¦{§�μ� ����μ¡���, �����¤¡���� �� ��¥��� �����¡������ ���� 
        �¡¬¤�¦� 2 ��� ¢���μ÷��� ���÷.

�¡¬¤�¦� 2: �¬± μ£¯¡¬ �® �£®�®¼´¡¥ ¤� ¦¨¦��¨« μ¯¨ ¦¤�± �¡°¯¦¤®¦�®�´±    
                             ¡¨©μ¢¦��±;
A2: >��� � ������� ��� §������£�� �������÷, �������� ����μ¡�� �� ���μ�� RST � 
         �£®�®¼¯¡� ��� �������� ��� �����μ����«���� ¡�� §���¦ �������μ��� (¦�|� 
         μ�� ���¤����) £�� ������� 8 ¢�����¦§���� ��� �¤���� �� ¦��� � ¡�¢���� LED 
         ���{��{���� £��£��� μ� �¦����� ��«μ�. >��� � ��¢������� §����� LED ��÷@�� 
         ���¨��÷ μ� ��÷���� ��«μ�, � ������� ��� ¡��� �����¤��¨�� ���� ��£��������¡� 
         ��¨μ����� ������«�.

�¡¬¤�¦� 3: ½¤®� º¡�¦�μ¯£¯�¬ ¤¯ £¡¯¾¹� ¥± ¡¯·¤�¡, µ�� μ£¯¡¬ �® ´º¥ 
£¡¹¦³®¦� ¦¤¯ µ�®µ¢�¤¨¯ μ�¤� ¤� µ�®μ¹¡¼¥¦�. »� £¡´£�� �® ���¥;
A3: Δ���μ���� ���  ����� ������:
          • û§¡£��� �� � ¨¥�� WAN ��� ��¥��� ����� �|��÷ ���¢�¢�μ¡�� ��� μ¦���μ � ���� 
             ���¢��� Ethernet.
          • þ��¢�¨���� ��� web UI ��� ��¥��� ��� μ���{���� ��� ��§�¢� §¨©μ¢¦��± 
              µ�®µ��¤·¯¨. ^��§��¨���� ��� �¢�£��� ��� ��§�¢�� £�� �� ���§¥���� �� ��¦{§�μ�.
         û÷� �� ��¦{§�μ� �����§��¨�� �� �¤�������, ¢���μ÷��� ��� �����÷�| §¥����:
          •   þ�����¡� μ� ¢����¦���� WiFi:
               −  û§¡£��� �� �� ������¡� ��� μ� ¢����¦���� WiFi- ����� ���¢�¢�μ¡��� ��� 
                   ¢����� WiFi ��� ��¥���.
               − û�����¤¨���� ��� ������§�¢� tendawifi.com £�� �� ���¢�¨���� ��� web UI ��� 
                   �� �§§÷���� �� ¦��μ� ��� WiFi ��� ��� �|¢��¦ ��¦�{���� ��� ��§�¢� 
                    §¨©μ¢¦��± WiFi. þ�� ���¡����, ¢���μ÷��� ���÷.

 •  ��� ���¥�μ���� ������¡�:
             −  û§¡£��� �� � ���¥�μ��� ������� ��� ����� �|��÷ ���¢�¢�μ¡�� �� μ�� ¨¥�� LAN.
             −  û§¡£��� �� � ���¥�μ��� ������� ¡��� ��¨μ����� £�� ��� À¨¤¹μ®¤� ®£¹�¤�¦� 
                  µ��·©¨�¦�± IP �� ���À¨¤¹μ®¤� ®£¹�¤�¦� µ��·©¨�¦�± µ�®�¯μ�¦¤« DNS.
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Scenario 1: Napravo nastavite kot usmerjevalnik

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ethernetni priključek

Primer: RX12 Pro

Modem

Žična naprava

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Napravah, ki podpirajo Wi-Fi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Napajanje➊

Mrežni kabel Mrežni kabel

Vključite usmerjevalnik.
Z ethernetnim kablom povežite priključek WAN na novem usmerjevalniku 
s priključkom LAN na modemu ali ethernetnim priključkom.
Svoj brezžični odjemalec, kot je mobilni telefon, povežite z omrežjem WiFi 
usmerjevalnika ali uporabite ethernetni kabel za povezavo računalnika z 
1, 2, IPTV/2 ali IPTV/3 priključkom usmerjevalnika. SSID in geslo najdete 
na nalepki ki se nahaja spodaj na napravi.

Videz izdelka se lahko razlikuje glede na modele. Oglejte si izdelek, ki ste ga kupili.
Nasveti

Če uporabljate modem za dostop do interneta, najprej izključite modem, preden 
povežete priključek WAN usmerjevalnika z priključkom LAN vašega modema in 
ga vključite po povezavi.

Nasveti

I. Povežite usmerjevalnik

Ali

Ali
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Postopek je končan.
Za dostop do interneta v:
 • Napravah, ki podpirajo WiFi: Vzpostavite povezavo z omrežjem Wi-Fi 
    ter pri tem uporabite nastavljeno ime in geslo omrežja Wi-Fi.
 • Žičnih napravah: Povežite z LAN priključkom (1, 2, IPTV/2 ali IPTV/3) 
    usmerjevalnika z uporabo Ethernet kabla.

II. Vzpostavite povezavo z internetom v 
     usmerjevalniku
1. Zaženite brskalnik na odjemalcu in vnesite tendawifi.com v vrstico za 
    iskanje za dostop do spletnega uporabniškega vmesnika ali zaženite 
    Tenda WiFi aplikacijo.

Postopek je končan.
Za dostop do interneta v:
- Žičnih napravah: Povežite se z vhodom LAN vaših vozlišč.
- Brezžične naprave: Povežite se z omrežjem WiFi z uporabo imena WiFi in 
   geslom obstoječega omrežja WiFi.

Scenarij 2: Nastavi še dodatno vozlišče

Če ste zaključili konfiguracijo z uporabo Tenda WiFi Aplikacije in želite na daljavo 
upravljati omrežje, tapnite         na domači strani aplikacije in za prijavo uporabite 
svoj račun.

Nasveti

 • Zagotovite, da usmerjevalnik ni bil nikoli uporabljen. Če ni bil, ga najprej 
    ponovno zaženite.
 • Prikazano je, da se lahko RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, 
    Mesh6X, Mesh12X, Mesh 15XP in Mesh21XEP med seboj povežejo v omrežje.

Nasveti

1. Usmerjevalnik postavite na dvignjen in odprt položaj 3 metre stran od 
    obstoječega vozlišča.
2. Uporabite adapter za napajanje za priključitev usmerjevalnika na vir 
     napajanja in počakajte, da LED indikator začne počasi utripati zeleno.
3. Pritisnite gumb WPS ali WPS/MESH na usmerjevalniku za približno 
    1-3 sekunde. LED indikator hitro utripa zeleno. V dveh minutah za 1-3 
    sekunde pritisnite gumb MESH/WPS na vozlišču obstoječega 
    omrežja, da se dogovorite s tem usmerjevalnikom.
Ko LED indikator na usmerjevalniku sveti zeleno, je povezovanje 
uspešno in usmerjevalnik postane sekundarno vozlišče v omrežju.
Zdaj lahko usmerjevalnik premestite v skladu z naslednjimi nasveti za 
premestitev:
• Zagotovite, da je razdalja med katerimakoli vozliščema manj kot 10 
    metrov.
• Vozlišča naj so postavljena stran od elektronike z močnimi motnjami, 
    kot so mikrovalovne pečice, indukcijski štedilniki in hladilniki.
•  Podaljševalnik postavite na visok položaj s čim manj ovirami.

2. Izvedite operacije, kot je zahtevano.

Ali
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Pogosta vprašanja Slovenščina: Varnostni ukrepi
Pred izvajanjem operacij preberite navodila za uporabo in varnostne ukrepe, ki jih je 
treba upoštevati, ter jim sledite, da preprečite nesrečo. Opozorila in nevarnosti v drugih 
dokumentih ne zajemajo vseh varnostnih ukrepov, ki jih je treba upoštevati. So samo 
dopolnilne informacije in osebje za namestitev in vzdrževanje mora razumeti osnovne 
varnostne ukrepe, ki jih je treba upoštevati.
− Zariadenie je určené len na vnútorné použitie.
− Za namizno namestitev mora biti naprava za varno uporabo vodoravno nameščena.
− Če naprava podpira montažo na steno, je naprava primerna le za montažo na 
    višine ≤ 2 m.
− Naprave ne uporabljajte na mestih, kjer brezžične naprave niso dovoljene.
− Uporabite priložen napajalnik.
− Omrežni vtič se uporablja kot odklopna naprava in mora ostati pripravljen za uporabo.
− Delovno okolje: Temperatura: 0℃ - 40℃; Vlažnost: (10% - 90%) RH, brez 
    kondenzacije; Okolje za shranjevanje: Temperatura: -40℃ - 70℃; 
    Vlažnost: (5% - 90%) RH, brez kondenzacije.
− Ne uporabljajte napajalnika, če je njegov vtič ali kabel poškodovan.
− Razstavljanje ali spreminjanje naprave ali njenih dodatkov brez dovoljenja razveljavi 
    garancijo in lahko ogrozi varnost.
Za najnovejše varnostne ukrepe glejte Safety and Regulatory Information na 
www.tendacn.com.

Q1: Ne morem se prijaviti v spletni uporabniški vmesnik z obiskom tendawifi.com. 
         Kaj naj naredim?
A1: Poskusite naslednje rešitve:

   •  Če uporabljate napravo, ki podpira WiFi, kot je pametni telefon:
        − Prepričajte se, da se poveže z omrežjem WiFi usmerjevalnika.
        − Preverite, da je mobilno omrežje (mobilni podatki) odjemalca onemogočeno.
   •  Če uporabljate žično napravo, kot je računalnik:
        − Preverite, da je tendawifi.com pravilno vnesen v naslovno vrstico in ne v iskalno 
            vrstico spletnega brskalnika.
        − Prepričajte se, da je računalnik pravilno povezan z vrati LAN usmerjevalnika preko 
            kabla Ethernet.
        − Preverite, da je računalnik nastavljen na Samodejno pridobi naslov IP in 
            Samodejno pridobi naslov strežnika DNS.

        Če težave ne odpravite, ponastavite usmerjevalnik tako, da upoštevate Q2, in poskusite 
        znova.

Q2: Kako obnoviti tovarniške nastavitve naprave?
A2: Ko naprava deluje pravilno, pridržite gumb RST ali Reset na napravi z igli podobnim 
        predmetom (na primer zatičem) približno 8 sekund in ga spustite, ko indikator LED 
        hitro rdeče utripa. Ko indikator LED zasveti zeleno, je naprava uspešno ponastavljena.

Q3: Ko izdelek uporabljam kot usmerjevalnik, po konfiguraciji ne morem dostopati 
do interneta. Kaj naj naredim?
A3: Poskusite naslednje rešitve:
          • Preverite, ali so vrata WAN usmerjevalnika pravilno povezana z modemom ali vtičnico 
              Ethernet.
          • Prijavite se v spletni uporabniški vmesnik usmerjevalnika in pojdite na stran 
              Internetne nastavitve. Za rešitev težave sledite navodilom na strani.
          Če težave ne odpravite, poskusite naslednje rešitve:
          •  Napravah, ki podpirajo Wi-Fi:
              −  Preverite, ali so vaše naprave s podporo WiFi povezane z omrežjem WiFi 
                   usmerjevalnika.
              −  Obiščite tendawifi.com in se prijavite v spletni uporabniški vmesnik ter spremenite 
                   ime WiFi in geslo WiFi na strani WiFi nastavitve. Nato poskusite znova.
         •  Za žične naprave:
              −  Preverite, ali je vaša žična naprava pravilno priključena na vrata LAN.
              −  Preverite, ali je žična naprava nastavljena na Samodejno pridobi naslov IP in 
                    Samodejno pridobi naslov strežnika DNS.
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➊

LAN

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting
12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

➊
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RST WPS/MESH WAN 1 2 IPTV/3PWR

Skenario 1: Siapkan perangkat sebagai router

➊

LAN

Internet

WAN 1, 2, IPTV/3

Jack Ethernet

Contoh: RX12 Pro

Modem

Perangkat berkabel

Ten d a _ XXXXXX

Setting

Perangkat dengan sambungan WiFi:

12345678

Serial No.

SSID

Pin No.

MAC

Tenda_XXXXXX

SSID:
Tenda_XXXXXX

➌ 

➌ 

➋

➋

Sumber Daya➊

Kabel Ethernet Kabel Ethernet

Daya pada router.
Hubungkan port WAN router ke port LAN modem Anda atau jack 
Ethernet menggunakan kabel Ethernet.
Sambungkan wireless anda seperti ponsel ke jaringan WiFi router, atau 
gunakan kabel Ethernet untuk menghubungkan komputer ke port 1, 2, 
IPTV/2 atau IPTV/3 router. SSID dan kata sandi dapat ditemukan di label 
bawah perangkat.

Penampilan produk dapat berbeda-beda tergantung model. Silakan lihat produk 
yang Anda beli.

Tips

Jika Anda menggunakan modem untuk akses internet, harap matikan modem 
terlebih dahulu sebelum menghubungkan port WAN router ke port LAN 
modem Anda dan nyalakan setelah koneksi.

Tips

I. Hubungkan router

Atau

Atau
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Selesai.
Untuk mengakses internet dengan:
 • Perangkat dengan sambungan WiFi: Hubungkan ke jaringan WiFi 
     menggunakan nama dan kata sandi WiFi yang anda tetapkan.
 • Perangkat berkabel: Hubungkan ke port Lan (1, 2, IPTV/2 atau IPTV/3) 
    dari router menggunakan kabel Ethernet.

II. Hubungkan router ke internet
1. Mulai browser di klien dan masukkan tendawifi.com di bilah alamat 
   untuk mengakses web UI, atau jalankan aplikasi Tenda WiFi.

Selesai.
Untuk mengakses internet dengan:
- Perangkat berkabel: Hubungkan ke port LAN node Anda.
- Perangkat nirkabel: Hubungkan ke jaringan WiFi Anda menggunakan nama 
   WiFi dan kata sandi dari jaringan WiFi Anda yang ada.

Skenario 2: Siapkan sebagai node tambahan

Jika Anda menyelesaikan konfigurasi menggunakan Aplikasi Tenda WiFi dan 
ingin mengelola jaringan dari jarak jauh, pilih         halaman beranda aplikasi dan 
gunakan akun anda untuk masuk.

Tips

 • Mohon pastikan router tidak pernah digunakan. Jika tidak, setel ulang terlebih 
    dahulu.
 • Saat ini, RX9, TX9, RX12 Pro, TX12 Pro, RX27 Pro, TX27 Pro, Mesh6X, Mesh12X, 
    Mesh 15XP dan Mesh21XEP dapat terhubung ke jaringan satu sama lain.

Tips

1. Tempatkan router di posisi yang tinggi dan terbuka dalam jarak 3 
     meter dari node yang ada.
2. Gunakan adaptor daya untuk menyambungkan router ke sumber 
     listrik, dan tunggu hingga indikator LED berkedip hijau perlahan.
3. Tekan tombol WPS atau WPS/MESH pada router selama sekitar 
     1-3 detik. Indikator LED berkedip hijau dengan cepat. Dalam 2 menit, 
     tekan tombol MESH/WPS dari node jaringan yang ada selama 1-3 
     detik untuk bernegosiasi dengan router ini.
Ketika indikator LED router menyala hijau solid, berjejaring berhasil dan 
router menjadi node sekunder dalam jaringan. Sekarang Anda dapat 
merelokasi router dengan mengacu pada tips relokasi berikut:
•  Pastikan jarak antara dua node kurang dari 10 meter.
• Jauhkan node Anda dari elektronik dengan gangguan kuat, seperti 
    oven microwave, kompor induksi, dan lemari es.
• Tempatkan node pada posisi yang tinggi dengan sedikit rintangan.

2. Lakukan seperti langkah yang diminta.

Atau
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Pertanyaan Umum (FAQ)

Bahasa Indonesia: Tindakan pengamanan
Sebelum melakukan pengoperasian, baca petunjuk pengoperasian dan tindakan 
pencegahan yang harus diambil, dan ikuti untuk mencegah kecelakaan. Item 
peringatan dan bahaya dalam dokumen lain tidak mencakup semua tindakan 
pencegahan keselamatan yang harus diikuti. Itu hanya informasi tambahan, dan 
personel instalasi dan pemeliharaan perlu memahami tindakan pencegahan 
keselamatan dasar yang harus dilakukan.
− Per il montaggio su scrivania, il dispositivo deve essere montato orizzontalmente per un 
    utilizzo sicuro.
− Za namizno namestitev mora biti naprava za varno uporabo vodoravno nameščena.
− Jika perangkat mendukung pemasangan di dinding, perangkat hanya cocok untuk 
    dipasang pada ketinggian ≤ 2 m.
− Non utilizzare il dispositivo in un luogo in cui non sono consentiti dispositivi wireless.
− Si prega di utilizzare l'adattatore di alimentazione incluso.
− La spina di rete viene utilizzata come dispositivo di disconnessione e deve rimanere 
    facilmente azionabile.
− Lingkungan pengoperasian: Suhu: 0℃ - 40℃; Kelembaban: (10% - 90%) RH, 
    non-kondensasi; Lingkungan penyimpanan: Suhu: -40℃ - 70℃; 
    Kelembaban: (5% - 90%) RH, tanpa kondensasi.
− Non utilizzare l'alimentatore se la spina o il cavo sono danneggiati.
− Lo smontaggio o la modifica del dispositivo o dei suoi accessori senza autorizzazione 
    annulla la garanzia e potrebbe causare rischi per la sicurezza.
Untuk tindakan pencegahan keamanan terbaru, lihat Safety and Regulatory 
Information di www.tendacn.com.

T1: Saya tidak bisa login ke UI web router dengan mengunjungi tendawifi.com. 
        Apa yang harus saya lakukan?
J1: Cobalah solusi berikut:

   •  Jika Anda menggunakan perangkat yang dapat menggunakan Wi-Fi, seperti 
       smartphone:
        − Pastikan terhubung ke jaringan WiFi router.
        − Pastikan bahwa jaringan seluler (data seluler) klien dinonaktifkan.
   •  Jika Anda menggunakan perangkat dengan kabel, seperti komputer:
        − Pastikan tendawifi.com dimasukkan dengan benar di bilah alamat, bukan di bilah 
            pencarian browser web.
        − Pastikan komputer terhubung ke port LAN router dengan benar menggunakan 
            kabel Ethernet.
        − Pastikan komputer disetel ke Dapatkan alamat IP secara otomatis dan 
            Dapatkan alamat server DNS secara otomatis.

        Jika masalah berlanjut, setel ulang router dengan merujuk ke T2, dan coba lagi.

T2: Bagaimana cara mengembalikan perangkat saya ke pengaturan pabrik?
J2: Saat perangkat Anda berfungsi dengan baik, tahan tombol RST atau Reset dari 
        perangkat Anda menggunakan benda seperti jarum (atau pin) selama sekitar 8 detik, 
       dan lepaskan saat indikator LED berkedip merah dengan cepat. Saat indikator LED 
       menyala hijau solid, perangkat Anda berhasil direset.

T3: Saat saya menggunakan produk sebagai router, saya tidak dapat mengakses 
         internet setelah konfigurasi. Apa yang harus saya lakukan?
J3: Cobalah solusi berikut:
          •  Periksa apakah port WAN router terhubung ke modem atau jack Ethernet dengan 
              benar.
          •  Login ke UI web router dan buka halaman Pengaturan Internet. Ikuti instruksi pada 
              halaman untuk menyelesaikan masalah.
          Jika masalah berlanjut, coba solusi berikut:
          •  Untuk perangkat yang dapat menggunakan WiFi,
              −  Periksa apakah perangkat Anda yang dapat menggunakan WiFi terhubung ke 
                   jaringan WiFi router.
              −  Kunjungi tendawifi.com untuk masuk ke UI web dan ubah nama WiFi dan kata 
                   sandi WiFi Anda di halaman Pengaturan WiFi. Lalu coba lagi.
         

•  Untuk perangkat yang menggunakan kabel:
              −  Periksa apakah perangkat Anda yang menggunakan kabel terhubung ke port  
                   LAN router dengan benar.
              −  Periksa apakah perangkat yang menggunakan kabel disetel untuk Dapatkan 
                    alamat IP secara otomatis dan Dapatkan alamat server DNS secara 
                    otomatis.



Declaration of Conformity
English
Hereby, SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. declares that the device is in 
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
address:https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Български
ОПРОСТЕНА ЕС ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
С настоящото SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. декларира, че 
устройството е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС.
Цялостният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие може да се намери на 
следния интернет адрес:https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Polski
UPROSZCZONA DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE
Niniejszym firma SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. oświadcza, że sprzęt jest 
zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE.
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Deutsch
VEREINFACHTE EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Hiermit erklärt SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., dass dieses Gerät mit der 
EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU konform ist.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar:https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Français
DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE SIMPLIFIEE
Par la présente, SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. déclare que cet appareil 
est en conformité avec la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse internet 
suivante: https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Nederlands
VEREENVOUDIGDE EU-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Hierbij verklaart SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. dat het toestel Richtlijn 
2014/53/EU naleeft.
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het 
volgende internetadres: https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Čeština
ZJEDNODUŏENÉ EU PROHLÁŏENÍ O SHODč
Tímto SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. prohlašuje, že zařízení je v souladu 
se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. 
Úplné znĎní EU prohláŐení o shodĎ je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: 
https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Română
DECLARAŢIA UE DE CONFORMITATE SIMPLIFICATĂ
Prin prezenta, SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. declară că dispozitivul este în 
conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaraţiei UE de conformitate 
este disponibil la următoarea adresă internet:
https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Português
DECLARAÇÃO UE DE CONFORMIDADE SIMPLIFICADA
Por este meio, a SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. declara que o dispositivo 
está em conformidade com a Directiva 2014/53/UE.
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está disponível no seguinte endereço de 
Internet:https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Español
DECLARACIÓN UE DE CONFORMIDAD SIMPLIFICADA
Por la presente, SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. declara que el dispositivo 
cumple con la normativa 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaratión UE de conformidad está disponible en la direcctión 
Internet siguiente:https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Slovenščina
POENOSTAVLJENA IZJAVA EU O SKLADNOSTI
S tem podjetje SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. izjavlja, da je naprava v 
skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na 
naslednjem spletnem naslovu:https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html
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Magyar
EGYSZERŰSÍTETT EU-MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Ezennel a SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. kijelenti, hogy a készülék 
megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek.
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető a következő internetes címen: 
https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Italiano
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE SEMPLIFICATA
Con la presente, SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. dichiara che il dispositivo 
è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo 
Internet: https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html

Türkçe
Uygunluk Beyanı
Bu vesile ile SHENZHEN TENDA TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. cihazın 2014/53/EU Direktifine 
uygun olduğunu beyan eder.
Avrupa uygunluk beyannamesinin tam metni takip eden internet adresinde mevcuttur.
https://www.tendacn.com/download/list-9.html





Technical Support
Shenzhen Tenda Technology Co., Ltd.
Floor 6-8, Tower E3, No.1001, Zhongshanyuan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China. 518052
Website: www.tendacn.com
E-mail: support@tenda.com.cn

support.de@tenda.cn (Deutsch)
support.fr@tenda.cn (Français)
support.es@tenda.cn (Español)
support.it@tenda.cn (Italiano)
support.uk@tenda.cn (United Kingdom)
support.us@tenda.cn (North America Support)
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